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April 14,2006

Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

Solid Waste Program Manager
Southwest District
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637

RE: 2006 Annual Monitoring of the Phosphatic Clays
Southeast County Landfill, Hillsborough Counfy, Florida
Jones Edmunds Proiect No. 08449-022-01

Dear Susan:

Please find attached to this cover letter an evaluation report, prepared by Ardaman and Associates,
Incorporated (Ardaman), for the annual monitoring of the phosphatic clays beneath the Phase I through
VI areas at the Southeast County Landfill (SCLF) located in Hillsborough County, Florida. The
evaluation report for the phosphatic clays was prepared in accordance with Specific Condition No. 16f of
Operations Permit No. 35435-006-50.

Jones Edmunds has reviewed the report and agrees wrth the assessments made by Ardaman on the current
status of the phosphatic clays. The report supports the following observations;

o Under the current conditions, the piezometric heads below the phosphatic clays are lower than the
piezometric heads in the middle of clays; therefore, no downward gradient exists withrn the test

area locations.

o The observed dissipation of excess pore pressure and the projected rate of consolidation and
strength gain of the phosphatic clays are generally consistent with the current filling sequencing.

In summary, the attached report supports the conclusion that the phosphatic clays and the current filling
sequence are performing as designed.

Please call with anv ouestions.

Sincerely,

seph H. O'Neill, P.E.
Solid Waste Department Manager

Attachments
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Southwest District

124 South HYcle Park Avetrtte

Sr-rrte 250
Tanrpa, FL 13606

B1 3.258.0703 Phone

813.254.6860 Fax

www. jonesedmu trds.com

/oo4g4

Patricia V. Berry, SWMD
Ron Cope, HCEPC
Richard A. Siemering, Jones Edmunds
John Arnold, P.8., Jones Edmunds
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amanArd & Associates, lnc.

Geotechnrcal, Environmenlal anrj
Materials Consultants

April 13, 2006
File Number 05-072

Jones Edmunds
324 South Hyde Park Avenue
Suite 250
Tampa, FL 33606-4110

Attention: Mr. Richard A. Siemering, P.E.

Subject: Geotechnical Study Associated with 2006 Annual Monitoring of the Phosphatic
Clay Liner Beneath the Southeast Landfill in Hillsborough County, Florida

Gentlemen:

As requested by Jones Edmunds, Ardaman & Associates, Inc., (Ardaman) has completed a
geotechnical study associated with annual monitoring of the phosphatic clay liner beneath the
Southeast Landfill in Hillsborough County. The annual monitoring program was mandated by
the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) under Specific Condition No. 16f of
the Landfill Operation Permit No. 35435-006-50 issued on June 25, 2002. The monitoring
program involves performance of piezocone soundings and measurements of pore water
pressures in the vicinity of the following four test sites where a number of piezocone soundings
and pore water pressure measurements had previously been performed by Ardaman and
Madrid Engineering Group, Inc., (Madrid) in 2001 12002. (i) PC-18 and PC-1F in the Phase I

area; (ii) PC-48 and PC-4C in the Phase lV area; (iii) PC-3 and PC-38 in the Phase lll area; and
(iv) PC-1F in the Phase larea. Specifically, the permit condition required documentation and
interpretation of the following data:

o Piezometric elevations in the drainage sand layer above the phosphatic clay.

. Top and bottom elevations of the phosphatic clay layer.

o Pore water pressures near the top, middle, and bottom of the phosphatic clay layer.

. Piezometric elevations in the natural soils below the phosphatic clay.

Evaluations of the phosphatic clay liner in 2003, 2004, and 2005 in accordance with permit
requirements were documented in Ardaman reports dated April 12, 2003, April 1 5, 2QQ4, and
May 27, 2005, respectively. This reporl contains the results of the piezocone soundings and
pore water pressure measurements obtained by Ardaman in February and March 2006, and
presents our interpretation of the test data.

Site Location

The Southeast Landfill is located within Sections 14, 15, 22, and 23 of Township 31 South,
Range 21 East, in unincorporated Hillsborough County, Florida. More specifically, the landfill

orj(rA S O,itfr(lrj A,-.;)nLe 112809 Pcsl C)ltrce 8cr 5:l-1C03. Orlal'(llj Fi.rri.i.i.l:16:3-3rlolj Phore 1.1i17) 355 3tJC0 FAX r,l07i 8519.8:21
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site is located between Picnic and Pinecrest, about 2 miles west of County Road 39 and about
0.5 miles north of County Road 672. The approximate site location, as superimposed on a
reproduction of the United States Geological Survey (USGS) quadrangle map of Liihia, Florida
(1955, photorevised 1987), is shown in Figure 1.

Proiect Historv

Phases I through Vl of the Southeast Landfill are constructed direcily above a waste clay
settling area at a former phosphate mine known as Lonesome Phosphate Mine or Boyette Mine.
The settling area, also known as Settling Area No. 1, was built on natural ground within a
perimeter dike constructed of sand borrowed from surrounding areas. Waste 

-phosphatic 
clay

was deposited within the settling area for a number of years during the mining operation.

A comprehensive geotechnical study was conducted by Ardaman between 19g1 and 1gg3 to
characterize the phosphatic clay deposit and to evaluate the feasibility of constructing a landfill
within the waste clay settling area. Results from that study were dolumented in an Ardaman
report titled "Hydrogeolo_gical Investigation, Southeast County Landfill, Hillsborough County,
Florida," dated February 22, 1983. Based on the data and analyses documenteO inlnat report,
Ardaman concluded that a landfill could be constructed directly on top of the phosphatic clay.
However, to maintain an adequate factor of safety against slope failure, the waste disposal area
was divided into different phases, and each phase had to be filled in lifts such that filling above a
previous lift would occur only when the underlying phosphatic clay had consolidated under the
weight of the previous refuse lift and experienced sufficient increase in shear strength to support
the additional load. In areas where the clay thickness was greater than 14 feet, it'was
recommended that the clay should be pre-loaded prior to placement of the first lift of refuse. A
diagram that shows the original thickness of the phosphatic clay within the setiling area, as
reproduced from the 1983 Ardaman report, is shown in Figure 2. As shown, the phosphatic
clay deposit had an original thickness that varied between 4 and 1g feet.

Another comprehensive geotechnical study was completed byArdaman in 1994 in association
with operation permit renewal for the Southeast Landfill. Results from that study were
documented in an Ardaman report titled "Geotechnical lnvestigation at Southeast landfill,
Hillsborough County, Florida," dated March 7, 1994. The strength and consolidation properties
of the phosphatic clay obtained from that study were in good agreement with those used in the
original stability analyses and affirmed the recommended filling schedule.

ln support of the operation permit renewal application in 2002, SCS Engineers retained Madrid
Engineering Group and Ardaman to perform supplemental studies to confirm the engineering
properties of the phosphatic clay, and to determine whether the material had been conJolidating
and gaining strength as predicted, and whether the 7-year waiting period for placements ol
successive refuse lifts in the landfill should be modified. Results from that study were
presented in an Ardaman report titled "Geotechnical Study Associated with Operation permit
Renewal for Hillsborough County Southeast Landfill," dated March 4, 2002. In that report.
Ardaman concluded that:

There was a consistent trend of increased tip resistance from the cone soundings within the
phosphatic clay deposit, which was expected as a result of landfill loadinq.

' The measured undrained shear strengths of the phosphatic clay under existing conditions
were generally within the expected range.
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Jones Edmunds
2006 Annual Monitoring of Hillsborough county southeast Landfill
File Number 05-072

The coefficients of consolidation of the waste phosphatic clay were generally consistent
with those documented from previous studies.

The original geotechnical investigation completed in 1983 and the follow-up studies completed
in 1994 and 2002 recommended that each lift of refuse should have a thickness no greater than
20 feet and that a minimum waiting period of 7 years should be provided between plicements of
successive refuse lifts. These requirements were derived based on stability analyses using an
undrained shear strength to effective vertical stress ratio of 0.21 and a coefficient of
consolidation of 1.5x10-a cmtlsec for the waste phosphatic clay. The undrained shear strength
to effective vertical stress ratio determines the magnitude of strength increase in the phosphatic
clay, whereas the coefficient of consolidation governs the rate of sfrength increase.

Field Testinq Proqram

Current operation at the Southeast Landfill divides the waste disposal area into six phases
designated Phases I through Vl, as shown on a topographic site plan in Figure 3. The
topographic site plan was generated from photogrammetric data obtained by pickett &
Associates from aerial photography taken on July 5, 2005. We understand that landfilling has
occurred in the Phase ll and lll areas subsequent to the flight date of the aerial photograph.

As part of our scope of work for the annual monitoring program stipulated in Specific Condition
No. 16f of the FDEP Permit No. 35435-006-50, Ardaman performed piezocone soundings and
pore water pressure measurements at four test sites within the Phase l, lll, and lV areas near
test sites where the annual monitoring program had previously been performed by Ardaman in
2001 through 2005.

Four test sites for the 2006 annual monitoring program were selected by Jones Edmonds for
performance of piezocone soundings and installation of piezoprobes.

(i) PC-1M in the western portion of the phase I area
(ii) PC-1N in the eastern portion of the Phase I area
(iii) PC-3F in the Phase ll area slightly to the east of the previous test sites in the phase lll area
(iv) PC-4G in the Phase lV area.

The approximate locations of these test sites are shown in Figure 3 along with the test site
locations for the 200112002 studies performed by Madrid and Ardaman and ior the 2003, 2004,
and 2005 annual monitoring programs. As shown in Figure 3, PC-1M was located in close
proximity to the previous PC-18, PC-1H, PC-1J, and PC-1K test site locations, and pC-1N was
selected adjacent to the previous PC-1, PC-1F, PC-1G, PC-1GA, PC-1t, and pC-11test site
locations. PC-3F was located approximately 250 feet southeast of the PC-3E test site location
in 2005. PC-4G was selected between the PC-4E test site location in 2004 and the pC-4F test
site location in 2005. The current field work and testing were performed by Ardaman in
February and March 2006.

The surveyed coordinates and ground surface elevations at the current test site locations, as
provided by Jones Edmonds, are summarized in Table 1. The coordinates were referenced to
the Florida State Plane Coordinate System (NAD83). The elevations were surveyed using the
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (NGVD29). The elevation data used in the previous
geotechnical studies were also based on NGVD2g.



I
Jones Edmunds

I 2006 Annual Monitoring of Hillsborough County Southeast LandfillI File Number Q5-072 -4-

I
t
I
I
I
I
l
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I

Ardaman performed the field work in two stages. The first stage of our work involved drilling
through the refuse using an auger rig at the four test sites followed by performance of piezocone
soundings by a cone penetrometer rig from the drainage sand layer, through the phosphatic
clay layer, and into the underlying natural soils. The objective of the first stage of work was to
determine the depths to the top and bottom of the phosphatic clay layer and, where possible,
the depths to the drainage sand layer, and to establish the depths where the piezoprobes for
measurements of pore water pressures should be installed. We also documented the pore
water pressures within the sandy soils above and below the phosphatic clay layer based on the
piezocone data. The second stage of our work involved drilling of additional test holes through
the refuse adjacent to the piezocone sounding locations, installation of piezoprobes at different
depths within the phosphatic clay layer at each of the four test sites, and monitoring of pore
water pressure dissipation in the piezoprobes.

The test holes were grouted upon completion of the piezocone soundings and piezoprobe
measurements and the test site locations were staked for surveying by Jones Edmunds.

Because methane was expected to be encountered and organic compounds might be
encountered during drilling through the refuse/ash, the drilling program was performed in
accordance with the health and safety plan developed by Ardaman for this project. Continuous
air monitoring by an Ardaman technician with a landfill gas/methane detection meter and
organic vapor analyzer was performed during drilling operations.

Piezocone Penetration Tests

The piezocone consists of a conical point attached to a steel rod and a friction sleeve, The test
is performed by pushing the assembly into the soil at a constant rate of penetration. Resistance
to penetration at the cone tip and on the friction sleeve are measured by load cells placed within
the assembly and the pore water pressure in the soil is measured using a pressure transducer
connected to the porous element placed near the cone tip. Prior to pushing of the piezocone
through the waste phosphatic clay, an auger was used to create a borehole through the refuse.

Results of the four piezocone penetration tests (i.e., PC-1M, PC-1N, PC-3F, and PC-4G)
performed at the four test site locations are presented in Figures 4 through 7, respectively. As
shown in the figures, results are presented in the form of tip resistance (i.e., the resistance to
penetration at the cone tip), sleeve resistance (i.e., the resistance to penetration of the friction
sleeve), pore water pressure (i.e., the total pore water pressure including the pore pressure
generated due to penetration of the cone) and friction ratio (i.e., the ratio of sleeve resistance to
tip resistance).

Since sandy soils typically exist above and below the phosphatic clay, the depth and thickness
of the phosphatic clay layer could be inferred by examining the variations of tip resistance and
pore water pressure with depth. The tip resistance and the pore water pressure in a clayey soil
are expected to be lower and higher, respectively, than those in a sandy soil. Higher friction
ratios are generally indicative of clayey soil types, whereas lower ratios generally indicate the
presence of silty and sandy soils, Sudden changes in tip resistance, pore water pressure, and
friction ratio are expected to occur at the interface between the drainage sand layer and the
underlying phosphatic clay as well as the interface between the phosphatic clay and the
underlying natural sandy soils.
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Jones Edmunds
2006 Annual Monitoring of Hillsborough County Southeast Landfill
File Number 05-072

Thickness of Refuse/Ash

Based on results of the auger borings and piezocone soundings, the refuse/ash thicknesses at
the four test sites (i.e., PC-1M, PC-1N, PC-3F, and PC-4G) in February 2006 ranged from
approximately 53 feet at PC-3F to 70 feet at PC-1N, assuming that the drainage sand is 2 feet
thick.

PC-1 M was located in the western portion of the Phase I area. The refuse/ash thickness at PC-
1M in February 2006 was estimated to be 53 feet, compared to a refuse/ash thickness of 51 feet
at PC-1K in March 2005 and a refuse/ash thickness of 65 feet at PC-1J in March 2004. The
reason for the variation in refuse thickness was because the test sites were not at identical
locations. PC-1K was located approximately 110 feet northwest of PC-1J and at the toe of
slope between the Phase land lV areas. The land surface elevation at PC-1K was
approximately 14 feet lower than the land surface elevation at PC-1J. PC-1M is located
approximately 62 feet northwest of the PC-1K test location and the land surface elevation is less
than 1.5 feet higher at PC-1M than at PC-1K.

PC-1N was located in the eastern portion of the Phase I area. The refuse/ash thickness at PC-
N was estimated to be 70 feet in February 2006 compared to a refuse/ash thickness of 65 to 70
feet at PC-1L in March 2005 and a thickness of 50 feet at PC-11 in March 2004. PC-1N has
approximately the same land surface elevation as PC-1L but the land surface elevation at PC-
1N and PC-1L is more than 15 feet higher than the land surface at the other nearby test
locations at the time of testing.

The refuse/ash thickness at PC-3F in February 2006 was approximately 53 feet compared to a
refuse/ash thickness at PC-3E in March 2005 of approximately 35 feet. The difference in
refuseiash thickness is accounted for by placement of refuse/ash creating a land surface
elevation approximately 19.5 feet higher at PC-3F than at PC-3E in 2005.

The refuse/ash thickness at PC-4G during the current field program was approximately 55 feet.
The refuse/ash thickness at PC-4F in March 2005 was slightly greater than 60 feet, compared to
a refuse thickness of slightly greater than 50 feet at PC-4E in March 2004. The land surface
elevation at PC-4G is roughly 10 feet lower than the elevation of PC-4F in March 2005. We
understand that some filling short of a full 20-foot lift occurred in the area near these test site
locations in March/April 2003.

Fillinq Sequence

Since 2003, filling in the landfill has generally proceeded counterclockwise from Phase lV
through Phase I from west to east and from there to Phase ll and Phase lll. ln the Phase lV
area, no full lift of refuse/ash has been placed since May 1995. Approximately 13 feet of
refuse/ash was placed in the vicinity of PC-4F in March/April 2003 (i e., just prior to filling of the
Phase I area) as part of the grading transition from the refuse lift placed in the adjacent Phase
Vl area that was completed in March 2003. Filling occurred in the vicinity of PC-1K around June
2003. The filling sequence proceeded to the eastern part of Phase I between March 2004 and
March 2005. Filling occurred in the vicinity of PC-1L around July 2004. A comparison of the
surveyed data in the Phase I area indicated that the thickness of the refuse lift was
approximately 16 to 17 feet. The previous refuse/ash lift in the Phase larea was completed in
August 1997. During our previous field program in March 2005, refuse/ash was being placed in
the southern part of the Phase ll area. In February 2006, refuse/ash was being placed in the



I
Jones Edmunds

I 2006 Annual Monitoring of Hillsborough County Southeast Landfillr File Number 05-072 -6-

I
I
I
I
t
l
l
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Phase ll and Phase lll areas near our test site location PC-3G. Placement of the previous lift in
the Phase lll area began in December 1990 and ended in June 19g4.

Elevations and Thicknesses of Phosphatic Clav

Prior to landfill construction, the top surface of the waste phosphatic clay within the former
settling area was documented to have typical elevations in the range of +121 to +123 feet
(NGVD) and the bottom of the phosphatic clay reportedly occurred at iypical elevations ranging
from +103 to +117 feet (NGVD). As indicated previously, the orrginat thickness of the
phosphatic clay ranged from 4 to 18 feet.

Based on results of the piezocone soundings, the top and bottom elevations of the phosphatic
clay and the phosphatic clay thicknesses encountered at the four test sites are summarized in
Table 2. As shown, the top elevations of the phosphatic clay ranged from a low of +109,3 feet
(NGVD) at PC-1M to a high of +119.0 feet (NGVD) at PC-3F. tne bottom etevations of the
phosphatic clay layer ranged from a low of +101.3 feet (NGVD) at pC-1M to a high of +112.5
feet (NGVD) at PC-1N

At the location of PC-1M, the top and bottom of the phosphatic clay layer were encountered at
approximately +199 3 and +101.3 feet (NGVD), respectively, for a clay thickness of about 8 feet.
This thickness was close to the clay thickness (7 .4 feet) documented at pC-1 K in March 2OOS.
As indicated previously, approximately 17 feet of refuse was placed south of pC-1 K and pC-1M
in June 2003.

The piezocone sounding for PC-1M indicates a material belowthe phosphatic clay with higher
pore water pressure and tip resistance than the phosphatic clay. A similar layer was evident in
the piezocone sounding for PC-1K in 2005. During the annual monitoring in 2001, auger
borings were performed within 100 feet of piezocone PC-18 to confirm the results of ine
piezocone sounding. Soil samples recovered from below the phosphatic clay indicated the
presence of a layer of dark brown peat that occurred at a depth of 52.5 to 57.5 feet below land
surface. The peat deposit was underlain by a brown fine sand soil. The peat deposit around
PC-18 was projected to have a maximum radius of approximately 200 feet. pC-1M was located
approximately 75 feet from PC-18. The peat deposit is expected to have a much higher
coefficient of consolidation than the phosphatic clay and to have fully consolidated by this time.

Based on the piezocone sounding performed at the location of PC-1N, the phosphatic clay had
top and bottom elevations of +116.4 and +112.5 feet (NGVD), respectively, for a phosphatic
clay thickness of 3.9 feet, which is very close to the thickness (4.0 feet) documented at the
nearby PC-1L in 2005. As indicated previously, approximately 17 feet of refuse was placed in
the vicinity of PC-11 and PC-1N in July 2004.

The piezocone sounding performed at the location of PC-3F revealed the top elevation of the
phosphatic clay at +119.0 feet (NGVD) and the bottom elevation at +111.2feet (NGVD), for a
clay thickness of 7.8 feet, The piezocone sounding performed at the location of pC-3E in 2005
revealed the top elevation of the phosphatic clay at +118.7 feet (NGVD) and the bottom
elevation at +110.3 feet (NGVD), for a clay thickness of 83 feet. Because pC-3F is
approximately 250 feet southwest of PC-3E, the clay thicknesses should not necessarily be
identical. In addition, refuse/ash has been placed in this area subsequent to the March 2005
testing. The thickness of the phosphatic clay in this area has decreased from 9.3 feet at pC-3A
in 2001 to 7.8 feet at PC-3F in 2006.
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Based on the piezocone sounding performed at the location of PC-4G, the top and bottom
elevations of the phosphatic clay were documented at +110.5 and +103.3 feet (NGVD), for a
clay thickness of 7 .2 feet, which is almost identical to the thickness (6.9 feet) documented at the
nearby PC-4F test site in 2005.

In summary, the phosphatic clay elevations and thicknesses documented at the four test sites in
2006 (i.e., PC-1M, PC-1N, PC-3F, and PC-4G) indicated that there were changes in clay
thickness of 0.1 to 0.6 feet from March 2005 to February 2006.

Piezometric Elevations on Top of Phosphatic Clav

The piezometric heads in the drainage sand layer on top of the phosphatic clay could be
inferred from the piezocone penetration test results. As the piezocone was pushed through the
drainage sand layer on top of the phosphatic clay, it was held stationary at selected depths to
allow the excess pore water pressure generated as a result of pushing of the piezocone to
stabilize. Because of the relatively high permeability of the sand, any excess pore water
pressure should dissipate in a short duration. The pore pressures were monitored for several
minutes to make sure that the final readings represented the stabilized pore pressures at the
selected depths.

The boring for piezocone PC-1M penetrated slightly into the phosphatic clay layer because the
drainage sand layer was too dense for cone penetration. Therefore, no pore water pressure
readings could be taken in the sand. The piezometeric elevation in the drainage sand at the top
of the clay was approximated as the pore water pressure at the start of the piezocone sounding.

Based on the piezocone soundings performed at the four test sites, the piezometric heads in the
drainage sand layer on top of the phosphatic clay are summarized in Table 3 and are further
displayed in Figure 8. Piezometric heads documented from previous studies are also shown on
the same figure for comparison.

As shown in Table 3 and Figure 8, results of the piezocone soundings indicated that the
piezometric heads on top of the phosphatic clay at the four test site locations ranged from 1.4 to
7.7 feet. The highest piezometric elevation of +124.1 feet (NGVD), which was7.T feet above
the top of the phosphatic clay, was observed at PC-1N. The piezometric heads in the drainage
sand on top of the phosphatic clay at PC-1M, PC-3F, and PC-4G were measured to be2.3. 1.4,
and 6.5 feet above the top of the phosphatic clay, respectively. The piezometric heads in the
drainage sand layer in February 2006 ranged from 0.5 feet higher to 5.5 feet lower than the
previous readings obtained in March 2005.

Piezometric Elevations Below Phosphatlc Clav

Based on the piezocone sounding results, the piezometric elevations in the natural soils below
the phosphatic clay are summarized in Table 4. As shown, the piezometric elevations at the
test site locations were documented at approximately +'117 to +j23 feet (NGVD) versus
approximately +118 to +122feet (NGVD) in March 2005. The piezometric elevations below the
phosphatic clay at PC-1M and PC-4G were within 1 to 2 feet of the elevations at the
corresponding locations PC-1K and PC-4F in March 2005. The piezometric elevations below
the phosphatic clay at PC-1N and PC-3F were 4 feet higher and 5 feet lower, respectively, than
the elevations at test site locations PC-1L and PC-3E in March 2005.
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Piezoprobe Tests within Phosphatic Glav

The piezoprobe tests were performed by installing piezoprobes to pre-selected depths within the
phosphatic clay and holding them stationary until the excess pore water pressure generated
from probe penetration completely dissipated, and the measured pore water pressure reached
the actual pore water pressure before probe penetration.

The dissipation of excess pore water pressures generated by piezoprobe penetrations are
presented in Figures 9to l2forPC-1M, PC-1N, PC-3F, and PC-4G, respectively. Figures 9, 10
and 12 arein the form of normalized excess pore pressure (i.e., the ratio of excess pore water
pressure at any time to the maximum excess pore water pressure after piezoprobe penetration)
versus time. In some cases, the pore water pressure first increased to a peak level before it
began to dissipate. As shown in the figures, all pore water pressures reached equilibrium
conditions at the end of the monitoring periods. The rate of dissipation of excess pore water
pressure generated by piezoprobe penetration can be used to estimate the rn srtu coefficient of
consolidation of the phosphatic clay.

At the location of PC-1M, with approximately 8 feet of phosphatic clay, piezoprobe tests were
performed at four different depths to measure the pore water pressures near the top, middle,
and bottom of the phosphatic clay layer. At the location of PC-1N, with approximately 4 feet of
phosphatic clay, piezoprobe tests were performed at two different depths to measure the pore
water pressures near the top and middle of the phosphatic clay layer. At the location of PC-3F,
with approximately I feet of phosphatic clay, piezoprobe tests were performed at three different
depths. At the location of PC-4G, with approximately 7 feet of phosphatic clay, piezoprobe tests
were performed at two different depths to measure the pore water pressures straddling the
middle of the phosphatic clay layer. Results from the piezoprobe tests are summarized in Table
5.

At the location of PC-1M, the equilibrium piezometric elevations for the four piezoprobes
installed with tip elevations at +108.3, +106.3, +104.3, and +102.3 feet (NGVD) were
documented to be approximately +112.7, +126.3, +130.7, and +126.1 feet (NGVD),
respectively. The excess pore water pressures within the phosphatic clay layer at the tip
elevations were estimated to be 0.0 (i.e., no excess pore water pressure), 10.4, 12.0, and 4.5
feet of water, respectively. Excess pore water pressures at PC-1 K in 2005 ranged from 10.4 to
14.8 feet of water. As indicated previously, approximately 17 feet of refuse was placed in the
vicinity of PC-1M in June 2003, which would have caused an excess porewater pressure of 22
feet of water, based on a refuse/ash weight of 80 lb/ft3, prior to dissipation.

At the location of PC-1N, two piezoprobe tests were performed with the piezoprobe tip
elevations at +116.4 and +114.9 feet (NGVD) The piezoprobe with the tip elevations at +1 16.4
feet (NGVD) was at the top elevation of the phosphatic clay. The piezoprobe readings indicated
no excess pore water pressure. The piezometric elevation for the tip elevation at +114.9 feet
(NGVD) was documented to be +130.9 feet (NGVD), corresponding to an excess pore water
pressure that is equivalent to approximately 7.4 feet of water, which compares to 7.1 feet of
water at the iocation of PC-lL in 2005. As indicated previously, approximately 17 feet of refuse
was placed in the vicinity of PC-1N in July 20Q4. Because the phosphatic clay thickness at PC-
1N (3.9 feet) was less than that at PC-1M (80 feet), the excess pore water pressure from
refuse/ash loading would be expected to dissipate at a faster rate.
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At the location of PC-3F, piezoprobe tests were performed with the piezoprobe tip elevations at
+118.2, +115.4, and +114.2 feet (NGVD)). Results of the piezoprobe tests performed with the
piezoprobe tip elevations at +115.4, and +114.2 feet (NGVD) were erratic. Accordingly, we
were not able to interpret the piezoprobe data to obtain meaningful results. The piezoprobe test
at elevation +118.2 feet (NGVD), near the top of the phosphatic clay, indicated an excess pore
water pressure of 3.3 feet of water. Additional loading from the current lift is expected to cause
higher excess pore water pressures toward the middle of the phosphatic clay layer. At test
location PC-3E in 2005 excess pore water pressures of 0.2 to 1.8 feet of water were measured.
This indicated that excess pore water pressures from the previous lift had largely dissipated.

At the location of PC-4G, two piezoprobe tests were performed within the phosphatic clay layer
with the piezoprobe tip elevations at +107.8 and +105.8 feet (NGVD). The equilibrium
piezometric elevations were at +132.2 and +133.3 feet (NGVD), respectively. The excess pore
water pressures near the middle of the phosphatic clay were equivalent to approximately 15 feet
of water. High excess pore water pressures were also observed in the Phase lV area in
previous piezoprobe measurements in 2003, 2004, and 2005. The high excess pore water
pressures could be attributed to refuse/ash loading in the Phase lV area. As noted previously,
approximately 13 feet of refuse was added in the vicinity of PC-4F in April 2003. Excess pore
water pressure decreased substantially from 119 to 32 feet of water in 2005 to approximately 15
feet of water in 2006.

Coefficient of Consolidation

The coefficient of consolidation governs the rate of strength increase in the phosphatic clay
upon loading from a refuse lift and thus the waiting period between placements of successive
refuse lifts in an area. The filling schedule at the Southeast Landfill was originally based on a
design vertical coefficient of consolidation, cu, of 1.5x10 a cm2lsec.

Based on the rates of excess pore water pressure dissipation shown in Figures g through 12,
the rn sffu horizontal and vertical coefficients of consolidation, c6 and cu, were calculated based
on empirical relationships proposed by Baligh and Levadoux (ASCE Journal of Geotechnical
Engineering, Vol. 1 12, No. 7, July, 1986). Based on the equations in this reference, cu = 0.05 x
c6. The results of the calculations are presented in Table 6.

The in sffu vertical coefficients of consolidation from the piezoprobe measurements near the
tops of PC-1M and PC-1N, and for all depths in PC-4G are equal to orgreaterthan the design
vertical coefficient of consolidation. The average cu value for these points is 2.1x10a cm2lsec.
However, the rn sl/u vertical coefficients of consolidation from the piezoprobe measurements at
greater.dePlhs in the phosphatic clay layer at PC-1M and PC-1N had an average cu value of
2.4x10'5 cm2lsec. The PC-1M piezoprobe with tip elevations of +104.3 and +102.ifeet (NGVD)
had computed c" values that are atypically low. Based on annual monitoring data since 2001,
these values are questionable. Although the vertical coefficients of consolidation documented
at the middle and bottom of PC-1M and PC-1N were lower than the original design value of
1.5x104 cm'/sec, the piezoprobe measurements in 2003 and 2QQ4 at n-earby tesi sites had
computed vertical coefficients of consolidation that were consistent with the design value.

The piezoprobe pore water dissipation monitoring data for PC-3F indicates a cu value of 3.5x10 5

to 1.8x10-o cm2/sec. In 2005, the in srTu cu value from the piezoprobe measurements at the top
of PC-3E was 2.4x10-a cmzlsec and the mid-depth and bottom of the phosphatic clay layer at
PC-3E had an average cu value of 3.1x105 cm2lsec. Although the vertical coefficients of
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consolidation documented at the middle and bottom of the phosphatic clay for PC-3E were
lowerthan the original design value of 1.5x10-a cm/sec, the piezoprobe measurements in 2003
and 2004 at nearby test sites had vertical coefficients of consolidation that were consistent with
the design value.

In our 3005" report, because the cu values of the phosphatic clay layer at PC-4F averaged
2.8x10-' cm'lsec for the three measurements at different depths and because cu values lower
than the design value were also documented at the nearby test site PC-4E in 2004, Ardaman
recommended performance of additional field tests to measure the undrained shear strength of
the clay or any excess pore water pressure in the phosphatic clay prior to placement of the next
lift of refuse/ash in the Phase lV area. Because the cu values for PC-4F exceed the design
value and the excess pore water pressures have been reduced substantially, additional field
tests are not required at this time.

Settlement plate data at the location of Pump Station B in the Phase Vl area, as provided by
Hillsborough County, are plotted in Figure 13. At this location, the initial thickness of the
phosphatic clay in July 1997 was approximately 13 feet. The phosphatic clay was assumed to
have settled 2 feet by the time the settlement observation was started in March 1999. As shown
in Figure 12, the phosphatic clay has undergone an average settlement of about 4.6 feet over a
period of 5.85 years since filling started on March 30, 2000. Assuming that an average degree
of consolidation of 95 percent has been reached under double drainage conditions with an
average consolidating thickness of 11 feet, the back-calculated cu frorn the settlement
observations is 1 .7x10-a cm'lsec, which is consistent with the design value.

Comparisons of Piezometric Heads

The piezometric elevations in the materials directly above and below the phosphatic clay layer,
as documented from the piezocone soundings, are summarized in Table 7. The piezometric
heads within the phosphatic clay layer (except for PC-3F) are also shown on the same table for
comparison.

The piezometric head within the phosphatic clay will be highest after loading of a new
refuse/ash lift and will decrease gradually as excess pore water pressure dissipates. lf the
piezometric head within the phosphatic clay is higher than the piezometric head on top of the
phosphatic clay, there will be no downward migration of leachate. Once the excess pore water
pressure from landfill loading dissipates, the flow direction through the phosphatic clay will be a
function of the piezometric head difference across the phosphatic clay. lf the piezometric
elevation in the natural soils below the phosphatic clay is higher than the piezometric elevation
on top of the phosphatic clay, upward flow will occur. Conversely, if the piezometric elevation in
the natural soils is lower than the piezometric elevation on top of the phosphatic clay, leachate
will migrate downward, at a rate governed by the piezometric head difference, and the hydraulic
conductivity and thickness of the phosphatic clay deposit.

As shown in Table 7, the existing maximum piezometric heads within the phosphatic clay layer
are higher than the piezometric heads in the materials above and below the phosphatic clay at
the PC-1M, PC-1N, PC-3F and PC-4G test site locations. Accordingly, under existing
conditions, there should be no downward leachate migration or upward groundwater flow
through the phosphatic clay layer at these locations.
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Summarv of Observations

The following key observations were made from the 2006 annual monitoring data based on the
field work completed.

r The refuse/ash surface elevations increased by 19.5 feet attest location pC-3F compared
to March 2005 at test location PC-3E. At test locations PC-1M and pC-1N, the existing
grade remained unchanged. At test location PC-4G, the refuse/ash elevation wai
approximately 9.5 feet lower than test location PC-4F in 2003 because of the relative
elevations of the landfill at two different locations within phase lV.

. The top elevations of the phosphatic clay were as expected and generally consistent with
the range of elevations obtained in 2005.

. The thicknesses of the phosphatic clay were also generally consistent with the data
obtained in 2005. The phosphatic clay thicknesses at PC-1M, PC-1N, PC-3F, and pC-4G
were found to 0.5 feet lower to 0.6 feet higher than the comparable thicknesses estimated
in 2005.

Excess pore water pressure was documented within the phosphatic clay layer at pC-1M,
PC-1N, PC-3F, and PC-4G. The area around PC-1M was loaded in 2003 and2004. The
area around PC-1N was loaded in 2004 and 2005. The area around PC-4G was loaded in
2003. The area around PC-3F was loaded in 2005 and 2006. Because these areas have
been loaded in 2003 through 2006, the excess pore water pressure was expected.
Because the area around PC-3F has recently been loaded with the next lift of refuse/ash
and we would expect high excess pore water pressures in the middle of the phosphatic clay
layer.

The piezometric heads above the phosphatic clay at the PC-1M, PC-1N, PC-3F, and pC-
4G test site locations were measured to be 2.3,7.7,'1.4, and 6.5 feet, respectively
compared to piezometric heads above the phosphatic clay at the PC-1K, PC-1L, pC-3E,
and PC-4F 2005 test site locations of 8.8, 7.2,6.6, and 6.9 feet, respectively. Compared to
2005, the piezometric heads in 2006 ranged from 6.5 feet lower to 0.5 feet higher. On tne
average, the 2006 measurements were about 3 feet lower than the readings obtained in
2004.

The maximum piezometric elevation within the phosphatic clay liner is higher than the
piezometric elevation in the leachate collection and recovery system (LCRS| on top of the
clay at the PC-1M, PC-1N, PC-3F and PC-4G test site locations. Accordingly, under
existing conditions, there should be no downward leachate migration thiough the
phosphatic clay layer at these locations..

The piezometric elevations below the phosphatic clay were observed to be at approximately
+117 to +123 f eet (NGVD). These elevations are within a similar range to those observed in
2003, 2004, and 2005.
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Recommendations

Excess pore water pressures at PC-1M and PC-1N were recorded but are not unexpected
because of recent (2003-2005) refuse/ash placement in this area. However, because of the
lower than expected coefficients of consolidation documented at different depths of the
phosphatic clay layer at PC-1M and PC-1N, additional monitoring should be performed to
measure the excess pore water pressure in the clay prior to plaiement of the next lift of
refuse/ash.

Because of the calculated coefficient of consolidation less than the design value in pC-3E in
2005 and possibly at PC-3F in 2006, and limited pore water pressure dissipation data for pC-3F
in 2006, the response of the Phase ll and Phase lll areas to placement of ihe refuse/ash lift that
is currently taking place should be carefully monitored during the next event. There is no need
to address scheduling of future lifts at this time.

Placement of the next full lift of refuse/ash may proceed in the portions of phase lV where
refuse/ash was last placed in 1995. In the portions of Phase lV where a partial lift of refuse/ash
was placed in 2003, the difference between the thickness of refuse/ash placed in 2003 and the
maximum recommended lift thickness of 20 feet may also be placed at this time. The 7-year
waiting period for the placement of the next lift begins from the point in time of placing the last
amount of waste in the previous lift.

The observed dissipation of excess pore water pressures and, therefore, the projected rate of
consolidation and strength gain of the phosphatic clay liner are generally consistent with the
filling schedule. In accordance with the design, any excess pore water pressure generated from
a refuse lift should be dissipated prior to placement of the next lift of refuse.

Closure

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Jones Edmunds and the Hillsborough
County Solid Waste^ Department for specific application to annual monitoring of the phosphaic
clay liner at the Southeast Landfill in accordance with generally accJpted geotechnical
engineering practice. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is madL.

Ardaman appreciates the opportunity to assist you on this project. Please contact us if you
have any questions concerning this report or need additional information.

Very truly yours,
ARDAMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC
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Table 1

Test Site Locations and Elevations

Coordinates and elevations are the averages of the coordinates and elevations for the
piezocone and piezoprobe borings at each test site.

- PC-3F was actually located within the Phase ll area and adjacent to the Phase lll area.

Test
Site

Area
Florida State Plane Coordinates

I

Northing (feet) | Easting (feet)

Approximate Ground
Surface Elevation

[feet (NGVD29)]

PC:1M

PC-1N

PC:3F

PC.4G

Phase I

Phase I

Pfase lll.

Phase Vl

1,250,453 47

1 
t249:919:35

1t250r993:08

1,250,701,58

595t948:13

597,2510 6a

597 646:79

596,061.77

+164,8

+188,4

+174 2

+168.6
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Table 2

Top and Bottom Elevations of Phosphatic Glay

Area Test Site Date

Approximate
Ground Surface

Elevation
ffeet (NGVD'll

Top of Clay

Depth . Elevation
(feet bls) 1 [(feet, (NGVD)]

Bottom of Clay

Depth r Elevation
(feet bls) [feet (NGVD)]

Clay
Thickness

(feet)

Phase I

Phase lll

Phase lV

PC.1M

PC.1N

PC.3F

PC.4G

02117t06

02t28!06

o2t21/06

02t17t06

+16418

+188:4

+174.2

+168.6

55.5 i +109.3

72.0 ', +116.4

I55.2 i +119.0

l58.1 : +1 10.5

63.5 , +101 .3

l

75.9 | +112.5

l

63.0 1 +111.2
-t-

l65.3 : +103.3

8.0

3.9

7.8

7.2
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Table 3

Piezometric Levels on Top of Phosphatic Clay

Area Test Site Date
Ground Surface

Elevation
[feet (NGVD)]

Piezometric
Elevation on Top of

Phosphatic Clay
[feet (NGVD)]

Top of Clay
Elevation

[feet (NGVD)]

Piezometric
Head on Top of
Phosphatic Clay

(feet)

Phase I

Phage 
f 
l!

Phase lV

PC-1M

PC.1N

PC:_3F

PC-4G

02117/06

0:2t28t09

02t2106

02t17t06

+164 8

+ 188,4

+174 2

+'168.6

+1'11:6

+1241

+117,7

+117.0

+109:3

+1 16:4

+116,3

+110.5

23

77

1'4

6.5
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Table 4

Piezometric Elevations Below Phosphatic Clay

Area Test Site Date
Ground Surface

Elevation
[feet (NGVD)]

Piezometric Elevation
Below Phosphatic Clay

[feet (NGVD)]

Phase I

Phase lll

Pn"r" fV

PC.1M

PC.1N

PC 3F

PC.4G

02t17to6

02t2906

a2!21t06

02t17t06

+164:8

+1-88:4

+174 2

+168.6

+123 a

+122 5

+116:9

+119.0



,<o

z
c)

CJ

G
o

E
o
0)
o)

*see:g
'i *it-g

u?q
$ro

qnqu'l 9a:o?
OON\t OF-: cOr-

3. g

NEEES
h=u i-

q ; u?:ol: q
Ct : N :(O: O)N : N :-; rr
+i+:+i+

.9 - *.o

H € rt-sn
$# sf "

q r I \: q
r : $ Ni l-lNrir
--:r+:+:+i+

eEfic
o (U o-

#$$F

F-(tF-r irO) itr);NCO
cridcico'+ci - c.i<")rN(')N jNCi) iN;(o('
FF-r:r-:r:FF++++:++i+:++

#fi$F3F5
au?
$F-NC{

CO

(f,
aqaoq,\q*ifO@crrrN(O

NNN: -

Eg
EE"(! oF
_au
UJ(L

€6ppr^
+E=€E
d,sbde
iiF

0q oq
F- tOoo
++

qu?tqu?: qu?: q i oqoq
@aOON I NC'): (O i ONlOlO(o(O Nf.. i tO: (O(O

c?a?c?c? I aq c!
co@$N:(o!t @OOOO:rF
r-rriFFrF++++;++t+

o:
F >.=x(E(I,:ti >
:v 0)

duJ
-
+

o >,:oo(E
^=- >

tJJ

$c)tr)
a6 /n

r
re+ :+ +

o)

i

EsE

qaclq
S @ :fr @
@@f.-(o

r++++

69 TT?Y
O(JOOnnnn

o oc)
Othoo

;
U)
d-
0-

g
o
o
G
.tr
CL
o
oE
o.
o

rotr
oE
-o .=,(o3

o
:t
ooo
G
o
(!
E
o
o
o-

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I

oo

I
I
I
I
t
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Table 6

Computed Coefficients of Consolidation from Piezoprobe Tests

Area Test Site
Piezoprobe
Designation

Piezoprobe
Tip Depth

Below Ground
Surface

(feet)

Elevation of
Piezoprobe

Tip
[feet (NGVD)]

Horizontal
Coefficient of

Consolidation, cn

(cm2lsec)

Vertical
Coefficient of

Consolidation, cu*
(cm2lsec)

Phase I

PC-1M

PC.1N

PC-1M

PC-1N

56.5
58.5
60.5
625

72.0
73.5

+ 108.3
+106.3
+104.3
+102,3

+116.4
+'114.9

3.0x10-3

1.0x10 3

4.7x1o-5
1 .6x10-a

s. rrr ol3

6.7x10-a

1 .5x10-a

5.1x,| 0-5

2.3x10-6

7.6x10-6

Z Sx,lli
3.3x10-s

Phase lll PC-3F PC-3F 56.0 +118.2 7.2x10'a
3.7x1 0-3

3.5x10-5

1 .8x10-a

Phase lV PC-4G PC-4G
57.8
60.8
62.8

+110.8
+107.8
+ 105.8

5. 1x1 0-3

4.2x10-3
4.0x10 3

2.5x10'a
2.1x10'a
1 .9x10-a

" cu using empirical relationship recommended by Baligh and Levadoux, 986.
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Environmentol Consullonls 
O

3012 U.S.

Suire 200
Tompo, FL

Hishwoy 3ot Q
33619-2242

8t3 62r-0080
FAX 8r3 623-6757

May 31,2005
File No. 09200020.15 

,

Ms. Susan J.Pelz,P E (
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Southeast County Landfill Phosphatic Clay
Hillsborough County, Florida - Permit No.

Dear Mr. Ford:

H. O'Neill, P.E.

t Manager
ENGINEERS

JHO/RJDjho

cc: Patricia V. Berry, SWMD
Ron Cope, EPCHC

Offices Notionwide

On behalf of the Hillsborough County Solid Waste Department, SCS Engineers (SCS) is submitting

the attached report regarding the evaluation of the performance of the waste phosphatic clays at the

Southeast County Landfill (SCLF) as required by the above referenced permit, specifically Specific

Condition No. 16.f. As stated in the attached report by Ardaman and Associates, Inc. (Ardaman), the

piezocone soundings show that, under existing conditions, an upward gradient exists at the locations

PC-1K, PC-1L, and PC-4F.

At the location of PC-3E, a slight downward potentiometric head 0.4 feet was measured (measured

from the head on top of the clay versus the excess pore pressure in the middle of the clay). SCS

concurs with Ardaman's assessment that this condition is not significant considering that the

phosphatic clay layer has a permeability of less than 1xl0-8 cm/sec and the pore pressures within the

clays will increase upon placement of the next lift of waste in this area.

Based on the data obtained by Ardaman, the performance of the waste phosphatic clays are

consolidating and strengthening in general accordance with the original design assumptions. SCS

recommends that no further action be taken at this time and that the annual evaluation as required by

Specific Condition No. 16.f be continued.

Please call should you have any questions or require additional information.

Annual Evaluation
35435-006-SO

Raymond J. Dever,
Vice President
SCS ENGINEERS
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aman & Associates. Inc.

May 27,2005
File Number 05-010

SCS Engineers
3012 US Highway 301 North
Suite 700
Tampa, FL 33619

Attention: Mr. Joe O'Neill. P.E.

Subject: Geotechnical Study Associated with 2005 Annual Monitoring of Phosphatic Clay Liner
Beneath the Southeast Landfill in Hillsborough County

Gentlemen:

As requested by SCS Engineers (SCS), Ardaman & Associates, lnc., (Ardaman) has completed
a geotechnical study associated with annual monitoring of the phosphatic clay liner beneath the
Southeast Landfill in Hillsborough County. The annual monitoring program was mandated by the
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) under Specific Condition No. 16f of the
LandfillOperation Permit No. 35435-006-S0 issued on June 25,2002,which requires performance
of piezocone soundings and measurements of pore water pressures in the vicinity of the following
four test sites where a number of piezocone soundings and pore pressure measurements had
previously been performed by Ardaman and Madrid Engineering Group, Inc., (Madrid) in
200112002: (i) PC-1B in the Phase I area; (ii) PC-48/PC-4C in the Phase lV area; (iii) PC-3/PC-38
in the Phase lll area; and (iv) PC-1F in the Phase I area. Specifically, the permit condition required
documentation and interpretation of the following data:

. Piezometric elevations in the drainage sand layer above the phosphatic clay.

. Top and bottom elevations of the phosphatic clay layer.

. Pore water pressures near the top, middle, and bottom of the phosphatic clay layer.

. Piezometric elevations in the natural soils below the phosphatic clay.

Evaluations of the phosphatic clay liner in 2003 and 2004 were documented in two Ardaman
reports dated April 1 2, 2003 and April 15,2004. This report contains the results of the piezocone
soundings and pore pressure measurements obtained by Ardaman in March and April 2005, and
presents our interpretation of the test data.

For this year, in addition to the four test sites in the Phase l, lll, and lV areas required by the FDEP
permit, SCS requested Ardaman to perform an electric Dutch cone sounding at a test site in the
Phase Vl area for the sole purpose of determining the top elevation of the phosphatic clay.

Site Location

The Southeast Landfill is located within Sections
21 East, in Hillsborough County, Florida. More

14, 15,22, and 23 of Township 31 South, Range
specifically, the landfill site is located between

O1i,.r
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Picnic and Pinecrest, about 2 miles west of State Road 39 and about 0.5 miles north of County
Road 672. The approximate site location, as superimposed on a reproduction of the United States
GeologicalSurvey(USGS)quadranglemapof Lithia, Florida(1955, photorevised 1987), isshown
in Figure 1.

Project Historv

The Southeast Landfill is constructed directly above a waste clay settling area at a former
phosphate mine known as Lonesome Phosphate Mine or Boyette Mine. The settling area, also
known as Settling Area No. 1, was built on natural ground within a perimeter dike constructed of
sand borrowed from surrounding areas. Waste phosphatic clay was deposited within the settling
area for a number of years during the mining operation.

A comprehensive geotechnical study was conducted by Ardaman between 1981 and 1983 to
characterize the phosphatic clay deposit and to evaluate the feasibility of constructing a landfill
within the waste clay settling area. Results from that study were documented in an Ardaman
report titled "Hydrogeological lnvestigation, Southeast County Landfill, Hillsborough County,
Fforida", dated February 22,1983. Based on the data and analyses documented in that report,
Ardaman concluded that a landfill could be constructed directly on top of the phosphatic clay.
However, to maintain an adequate factor of safety against slope failure, the waste disposal area
was divided into different phases, and each phase had to be filled in lifts such that filling above a
previous lift would occur only when the underlying phosphatic clay had consolidated under the
weight of the previous refuse lift and experienced sufficient increase in shear strength to support
the additional load. In areas where the clay thickness was greater than 14 feet, it was
recommended that the clay should be pre-loaded prior to placement of the first lift of refuse. A
diagram that shows the original thickness of the phosphatic clay within the settling area, as
reproduced from the 1983 Ardaman report, is shown in Figure 2. As shown, the phosphatic clay
deposit had an originalthickness that varied between 4 and 18 feet.

Another comprehensive geotechnical study was completed by Ardaman in 1994 in association with
operation permit renewalfor the Southeast Landfill. Results from that study were documented in
an Ardaman report titled "Geotechnical lnvestigation at Southeast Landfill, Hillsborough County,
Florida", dated March 7, 1994. The strength and consolidation properties of the phosphatic clay
obtained from that study were in good agreement with those used in the original stability analyses
and affirmed the recommended filling schedule.

ln support of the last operation permit renewal application in 2002, SCS retained Madrid and
Ardaman to perform supplemental studies to confirm the engineering properties of the phosphatic
clay, and to determine whether the material had been consolidating and gaining strength as
predicted and whether the 7-year waiting period for placements of successive refuse lifts in the
landfill should be modified. Results from the latest study were presented in an Ardaman report
titled "Geotechnical Study Associated with Operation Permit Renewal for Hillsborough County
Southeast Landfill", dated March 4,2002.

The original geotechnical investigation completed in 1983 and the follow-up studies completed in
1994 and 2002 recommended that each lift of refuse should have a thickness no greater than 20
feet and that a minimum waiting period of 7 years should be provided between placements of
successive refuse lifts. These requirements were derived based on stability analyses using an
undrained shear strength to effective vertical stress ratio of 0.21 and a coefficient of consolidation
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of 1.5x10-a cm2lsec for the waste phosphatic clay. The undrained shear strength to effective
vertical stress ratio determines the magnitude of strength increase in the phosphatic clay, whereas
the coefficient of consolidation governs the rate of strength increase.

Field Test Proqram

Current operation at the Southeast Landfill divides the waste disposal area into six phases
designated Phases I through Vl, as shown on a topographic site plan in Figure 3. The topographic
site plan was generated from survey data obtained on January 18, 2005. As part of our scope of
work for the annual monitoring program stipulated in Specific Condition No. 16f of the FDEp permit
No. 35435-006-S0 issued on June 25,2002, Ardaman performed piezocone soundings and pore
water pressure measurements at four test sites within the Phase l, lll, and lV areas where a
number of field tests and measurements had previously been performed by Madrid and Ardaman
in 200112002.

Four test sites, designated PC-1K, PC-1L, PC-3E, and PC-4F, were selected by SCS for
performance of piezocone soundings and installation of piezoprobes. The approximate locations
of these test sites are shown in Figure 3 along with the test site locations selected inthe2001l2e02
studies performed by Madrid and Ardaman as well as the test site locations selected for the 2003
and 2004 annual monitoring programs. As shown in Figure 3, two of the four test sites were
located in the Phase I area (i.e., PC-1K and PC-1L), one test site was located within the Phase lll
area (i.e., PC-3E), and the remaining test site was located within the Phase lV area (i.e., PC-4F).
PC-1K was located in close proximity to the previous PC-18, PC-1H, and PC-1J test site
locations, and PC-1L was selected adjacent to the previous PC-1F and PC-11 test site locations.
PC-3E was located near the previous PC-3, PC-38, and PC-3D test site locations. PC-4F was
selected adjacent to the PC-4E test site location used in the 2004 annual monitoring program. The
current field work and testing were undertaken by Ardaman in March and April 2005.

For this year, in addition to performance of piezocone soundings and installation of piezoprobes
at the above four test sites, SCS also requested the performance of an electric Dutch Cone
sounding at a test site designated PC-6F in the Phase Vl area for the sole purpose of determining
the top elevation of the phosphatic clay layer.

The surveyed coordinates and ground surface elevations at the current test site locations, as
provided by Pickett & Associates, Inc., are summarized in Table 1. The elevations were surveyed
using both the NGVD29 and NGVD88 datums. Although Hillsborough County mostly uses the
NGVD88 datum for elevation data, the elevation data used in the previous geotechnical studies
were based on the NGVD29 datum. For ease of data comparisons, the elevations based on the
NGVD29 datum are used in this report.

Piezocone Penetration Tests

The piezocone consists of a conical point attached to a steel rod and a friction sleeve. The test is
performed by pushing the assembly into the soil at a constant rate of penetration. Resistance to
penetration at the cone tip and on the friction sleeve are measured by load cells placed within the
assembly, and the pore pressure in the soil is measured using a pressure transducer connected
to the porous element placed near the cone tip. Prior to pushing of the piezocone through the
waste phosphatic clay, a hollow stem auger was used to create a borehole through the refuse.

o
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Resultsof thefourpiezoconepenetrationtests(i.e., PC-1K, PC-1L, PC-3E, andPC-4F)performed
at the four test site locations are presented in Figures 4 through 7, respectively. As shown in the
figures, results are presented in the form of tip resistance (i.e., the resistance to penetration at the
cone tip), sleeve resistance (i.e., the resistance to penetration of the friction sleeve), pore pressure
(i.e., the total pore water pressure including the pore pressure generated due to penetration of the
cone), friction ratio (i.e., the ratio of sleeve resistance to tip resistance), soil type (i.e., soil
classification), and approximate standard penetration test blow count values (i.e., SpT N values)
versus depth.

Since sandy soils typically exist above and below the phosphatic clay, the depth and thickness of
the phosphatic clay layer could be inferred by examining the variations of tip resistance and pore
pressure with depth. The tip resistance and the pore pressure in a clayey soil are expected to be
lower and higher, respectively, than those in a sandy soil. Higher friction ratios are generally
indicative of clayey soil types, whereas lower ratios generally indicate the presence of silty and
sandy soils. Sudden changes in tip resistance, pore pressure, and friction ratio are expected to
occur at the interface between the drainage sand layer and the underlying phosphatic clay as well
as the interface between the phosphatic clay and the underlying natural sandy soils.

Thickness of Refuse

Based on results of the auger borings and piezocone soundings, the refuse thicknesses at the four
test sites (i.e., PC-1K, PC-1L, PC-3E, and PC-4F) in March 2005 ranged from approximately 35
feet at PC-3E to 65 feet at PC-11.

PC-1K was located in the western portion of the Phase I area. The refuse thickness at PC-1K in
March 2005 was estimated to be 50 feet, compared to a refuse thickness of 65 feet at PC-1J in
March 2Q04 and a refuse thickness of 50 to 55 feet at PC-1H in March 2003. The reason for the
variation in refuse thickness was because the test sites were not at identical locations. PC-1 K was
located approximately '1 10 feet northwest of PC-1J and at the toe of slope between the Phase I and
lV areas. The land surface elevation at PC-1Kwas approximately 14 feet lowerthan the land
surface elevation at PC-1J, but was very close to the land surface elevation at PC-1H.

PC-1L was located in the eastern portion of the Phase I area. The refuse thickness at PC-1L in
March 2005 was estimated to be 65 feet, compared to a refuse thickness of 50 feet at the nearby
PC-1 | in March 2004 and a refuse thickness of 50 to 55 feet at the nearby PC-1G in March 2003.

The refuse thickness at PC-3E in March 2005 was approximately 35 feet. We understand that the
refuse thickness in the Phase lll area has remained approximately the same since 2001 12002.

The refuse thickness at PC-4F in March 2005 was slightly greater than 60 feet, compared to a
refuse thickness of slightly greater than 50 feet at PC-4E in March 2004 and at PC-4D in March
2003. We understand that refuse was last placed near these test site locations in the Phase lV
area in March/April 2003.

Fillinq Schedule

In March 2005, refuse was being placed in the Phase ll area. The filling originated in the Phase
I area that began in March 2003 and progressed from west to east towards the Phase ll area.
Filling occurred in the vicinity of PC-1K around June 2003 and in the vicinity of PC-1L around July
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2004. A comparison of the surveyed data in the Phase I area indicated that the thickness of the
refuse lift was approximately 16 to 17 feet. The previous refuse lift in the Phase I area was
completed in August 1997.

Filling of the Phase lll area began in December 1990 and ended in June 1994. In the Phase lV
area, approximately 13 feet of refuse was placed in the vicinity of PC-4F in March/April 2003 (i.e.,
just prior to filling of the Phase I area).

Elevations and Thicknesses of Phosphatic Clay

Priorto landfill construction, the surface of the waste phosphatic clay within the former settling area
was documented to have typical elevations in the range of +121to +123 feet (NGVD), and the
bottom of the phosphatic clay reportedly occurred at typical elevations ranging from +103 to +1 17
feet (NGVD). As indicated previously, the original thickness of the phosphatic clay ranged from
4 to 18 feet.

Based on results of the piezocone soundings, the top and bottom elevations of the phosphatic clay
as well as the phosphatic clay thickness encountered atthe fourtest sites are summarized in Table
2. As shown, the top elevations of the phosphatic clay ranged from a low of +110.7 feet (NGVD)
at PC-1K to a high of +118.7 feet (NGVD) at PC-3E. The bottom elevations of the phosphatic clay
layer ranged from a low of +103.3 feet (NGVD) at PC-1K to a high of +112.9 feet (NGVD) at PC-11.

At the location of PC-1K, the top and bottom of the phosphatic clay layer were encountered at
approximately +110.7 and +103.3 feet (NGVD), respectively, for a clay thickness of about 7 .4feet.
This thickness was approximately 1.2 feet greater than the clay thickness (6.2 feet) documented
at PC-1J in March 2004. As indicated previously, approximately 17 feet of refuse was placed in
the vicinity of PC-1K in June 2003. Because the PC-1K test site in 2005 was located about 1 10
feet from the PC-1J test site in 2004, the apparent difference could be a result of variation of
phosphate clay thickness between the two test sites.

Based on the piezocone sounding performed at the location of PC-1L, the phosphatic clay had top
and bottom elevations of +116.9 and +112.9 feet (NGVD), respectively, for a phosphatic clay
thickness of 4.0 feet, which is close to the thickness (3.6 feet) documented at the nearby PC-11
in 2004. As indicated previously, approximately 17 feet of refuse was placed in the vicinity of PC-
1L in July 2004.

The piezocone sounding performed at the location of PC-3E revealed the top elevation of the
phosphatic clay at +118.7 feet (NGVD) and the bottom elevation at +110.3 feet (NGVD), for a clay
thickness of 8.3 feet, which is very close to the thickness (8.0 feet) documented at the nearby PC-
3D test site in 2004. As indicated previously, no refuse has been placed in the Phase lll area since
June 1994.

Based on the piezocone sounding performed at the location of PC-4F, the top and bottom
elevations of the phosphatic clay were documented at +1 13.7 and +106.8 feet (NGVD), for a clay
thickness of 6.9 feet, which is 2.9 feet less than the thickness (9.8 feet) documented at the nearby
PC-4E test site in 2004. As noted previously, approximately 13 feet of refuse was added at this
location in April 2003.
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In summary, the phosphatic clay elevations and thicknesses documented at the four test sites in
2005 (i.e., PC-1K, PC-1L, PC-3E, and PC-4F) indicated that there were minimal changes in clay
thickness from March 2004 to March 2005 at the locations of PC-1L and PC-3E. The apparent
increase in clay thickness at PC-1K from 2004 to 2005 could be attributed to variation of clay
thickness between the 2004 and 2005 test sites. The observed decrease in phosphatic clay layer
thickness at PC-4F from March 2004 to March 2005 (about 3 feet) could be attributed to
compression of the phosphatic clay layer by refuse loading. However, it could also be a result of
variation of phosphatic clay thickness between the test sites in 2004 and 2005.

Piezometric Elevations on Top of Phosphatic Clay

The piezometric heads in the drainage sand layer on top of the phosphatic clay could be inferred
from the piezocone penetration test results. As the piezocone was pushed through the drainage
sand layer on top of the phosphatic clay, it was held stationary at selected depths to allow the
excess pore water pressure generated as a result of pushing of the piezocone to stabilize.
Because of the relatively high permeability of the sand, any excess pore pressure should dissipate
in a short duration. The pore pressures were monitored for several minutes to make sure that the
final readings represented the stabilized pore pressures at the selected depths.

Based on the piezocone soundings performed at the four test sites, the piezometric heads in the
drainage sand layer on top of the phosphatic clay are summarized in Table 3 and are further
displayed in Figure 8. Piezometric heads documented from previous studies are also shown on
the same figure for comparisons.

As shown in Table 3 and Figure 8, results of the piezocone soundings indicated that the
piezometric heads on top of the phosphatic clay at the four test site locations ranged from 6.6 to
8.8 feet. The highest piezometric elevation of +125.3 feet (NGVD) was observed at PC-3E (i.e.,
6.6 feet above the top of the phosphatic clay). The piezometric heads in the drainage sand on top
of the phosphatic clay at PC-1K, PC-1L, and PC-4F were measured to be 8.8, 7.2 and 6.9 feet
above the top of the phosphatic clay, respectively. On the average, the piezometric heads in the
drainage sand layer in March 2005 were approximately 3 feet higher than the previous readings
obtained in March 2004 and March 2003.

Piezometric Elevations Below Phosphatic Glay

Based on the piezocone sounding results, the piezometric elevations in the natural soils below the
phosphatic clay are summarized in Table 4. As shown, the piezometric elevations at the test site
locations were documented at approximately +'118 to +122 feet (NGVD). These piezometric
elevations were generally in good agreement with those obtained in March 2OQ4 and March 2003.

Piezoprobe Tests Within Phosphatic Clay

The piezoprobe tests were performed by installing piezoprobes to pre-selected depths and holding
them stationary until the excess pore pressure generated from probe penetration completely
dissipated, and the measured pore pressure reached the actual pore pressure before probe
penetration.

The dissipation of excess pore pressures generated due to probe penetrations are presented in
Figures 9 to 12 in the form of normalized excess pore pressure (i.e., the ratio of excess pore water
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pressure at any time to the initial excess pore water pressure immediately after piezoprobe
penetration) versus time. As shown in the figures, all pore pressures reached equilibrium
conditions at the end of the monitoring periods. The rate of dissipation of excess pore pressure
generated by probe penetration can be used to estimate the rn sftu coefficient of consolidation of
the phosphatic clay.

At the locations of PC-1K, PC-3E, and PC-4F with approximately 7 to 8 feet of phosphatic clay,
piezoprobe tests were performed at three different depths to measure the pore pressures nearthe
top, middle, and bottom of the phosphatic clay layer. Because of the limited phosphatic clay
thickness at PC-1L (4 feet), only one piezoprobe was installed. Results from the piezoprobe tests
are summarized in Table 5.

At the location of PC-1K, the equilibrium piezometric elevations for the three piezoprobes installed
with tip elevations at +109.3, +107.2 and +105.2 feet (NGVD) were documented to be
approximately +130.4, +135.4 and +132.0 feet (NGVD), respectively. The excess pore water
pressures within the phosphatic clay layer at the tip elevations were estimated to be 10.4, 14.9 and
10.8 feet of water, respectively. As indicated previously, approximately 17 feet of refuse was
placed in the vicinity of PC-1K in June 2003.

At the location of PC-1L, one piezoprobe test was performed with the piezoprobe tip elevation at
+115.7 feet (NGVD). The piezometric elevation at that depth was documented to be +129.5 feet
(NGVD), corresponding to an excess pore water pressure that is equivalent to approxim ately 7 .1

feet of water. As indicated previously, approximately 17 feet of refuse was placed in the vicinity
of PC-1L in July 2004. Because the phosphatic clay thickness at PC-1L (4.0 feet) was less than
that at PC-1K (7.4 feet), the excess pore water pressure from refuse loading would have dissipated
at a faster rate.

At the location of PC-3E, three piezoprobe tests were performed within the phosphatic clay layer
with the piezoprobe tip elevations at +116.7, +114.7 and +1 12.7 feet (NGVD). The excess pore
water pressures documented by the piezoprobes were equivalent to only 0.2 to 1.8 feet of water.
This is not unexpected since there has been no refuse placed in the Phase lll area since July 1994.

At the location of PC-4F, three piezoprobe tests were performed within the phosphatic clay layer
with the piezoprobe tip elevations at +111.9, +11Q.2 and +108.4 feet (NGVD) with the equilibrium
piezometricelevationsat+124.7,+124.9and+124.5feet(NGVD),respectively. Theexcesspore
water pressures near the top, middle, and bottom of the phosphatic clay were equivalent to 19.4,
29.0 and 31.9 feet of water, respectively High excess pore water pressures were also observed
in the Phase lV area in previous piezoprobe measurements in 2003 and 2004. The high excess
pore water pressures could be attributed to refuse loading in the Phase lV area. As noted
previously, approximately 13 feet of refuse was added in the vicinity of PC-4F in April 2003.

Coefficient of Gonsolidation

The coefficient of consolidation governs the rate of strength increase in the phosphatic clay upon
loading from a refuse lift and thus the waiting period between placement of successive refuse lifts
in an area. The filling schedule at the Southeast Landfillwas originally based on a design vertical
coefficient of consolidation, cu, of 1.5x10--a cm2lsec.
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Based on the rates of excess pore pressure dissipation shown in Figures 9 through 12, the
horizontal coefficients of consolidation, cn, of the phosphatic clay obtained from the piezoprobe
tests were calculated and are presented in Table 6. The rn sfiu vertical coefficients of
consolidation, cv, can be estimated from the horizontal coefficients of consolidation, cn, based on
the following empirical relationship proposed by Baligh, M. et al (ASCE Journal of Geotechnical
Engineering, Vol. 1 12, No. 7, July, 1986): cu = 0.05 x cn, and are also presented in Table 6.

The tn srTu vertical coefficients of consolidation from the piezoprobe measurement at PC-1L and
the piezoprobe measurements at the top of the phosphatic clay layer at PC-1K and PC-3E
indicated an average cu value of 1.7x10-a cm2/sec, which is close to the design vertical coefficient
of consolidation. However, the rn sffu vertical coefficients of consolidation from the piezoprobe
measurements at mid-depth and bottom of the phosphatic clay layer at PC-1K and PC-3E had an
average cv value of 3.1x10-5 cm2lsec. The c, values of the phosphatic clay layer at PC-4F averaged
2.8x10-s cm2/sec for the three measurements at different depths.

Although the vertical coefficients of consolidation documented at the middle and bottom of PC-1K
and PC-3E were lower than the original design value of 1.5x10-a cm/sec, the piezoprobe
measurements in 2003 and 2004 at nearby test sites had vertical coefficients of consolidation that
were consistent with the design value. Because the Phase I area has just been recently loaded
and no significant excess pore water pressure was observed in the phosphatic clay within the
Phase lll area, the lower vertical coefficients of consolidation documented in 2005 should not be
an issue at this time. At PC-4F, because low vertical coefficients of consolidation were also
documented at the nearby test site in2004, Ardaman recommends performance of additional field
tests to measure the undrained shear strength of the clay or any excess pore water pressure in
the phosphatic clay prior to placement of the next lift of refuse in the Phase lV area.

Settlement plate data at the location of Pump Station B in the Phase Vl area, as provided by
Hillsborough County, are plotted in Figure 13. At this location, the initial thickness of the
phosphatic clay was approximately 13 feet. As shown in Figure 13, the phosphatic clay has
undergone a settlement of about 4 feet over a period of 5 years. Assuming that an average
degree of consolidation of 95% has been reached under double drainage condition with an average
consolidating thickness of 1 1 feet, the backalculated cu from the settlement observations is 2.0x10'a
cm2/sec, which is consistent with the design value.

Comparisons of Piezometric Heads

The piezometric elevations in the materials directly above and belowJh_aphosphatic clay layer, as
documented from the piezocone soundings, are summarized in Table Z ) fne piezometric heads
within the phosphatic clay layer are also shownO{hg,:ame table for cbmparison.

The piezometric head within the phosphatic clay will be highest after loading of a new refuse lift and
will decrease gradually as excess pore water pressure dissipates. lf the piezometric head within
the phosphatic clay is higher than the piezometric head on top of the phosphatic clay, there will be
no downward migration of leachate. Once the excess pore water pressure from landfill loading
dissipates, the flow direction through the phosphatic clay will be a function of the piezometric head
difference across the phosphatic clay. lf the piezometric elevation in the natural soils below the
phosphatic clay is higher than the piezometric elevation on top of the phosphatic clay, upward flow
will occur. Conversely, if the piezometric elevation in the natural soils is lower than the piezometric
elevation on top of the phosphatic clay, leachate will mrgrate downward, at a rate governed by the
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piezometric head difference, and the hydraulic conductivity and thickness of the phosphatic clay
deposit.

As shown in Table 7, the existing maximum piezometric heads within the phosphatic clay layer are
higher than the piezometric heads in the materials above and below the phosphatic clay at the pC-
1K, PC-1L, and PC-4F test site locations. Accordingly, under existing condition, there should be
no downward leachate migration or upward groundwater flow through the phosphatic clay layer at
these locations. At the PC-3E test site location, the piezometric elevation on top of the phosphatic
clay layer is slightly higherthan the maximum piezometric head within the phosphatic clay and the
piezometric head in the material below the phosphatic clay. This condition will result in downward
leachate flow. However, the flow is not expected to be significant considering the thickness of the
phosphatic clay layer (8 feet), the relatively small hydraulic head (< 4 feet), and the low hydraulic
conductivity of the phosphatic clay material (< 1x10-8 cm/sec).

Electric Dutch Cone Soundinq in Phase VlArea

For this year, SCS requested Ardaman to perform an electric Dutch cone sounding at a test site
designated PC-6F in the Phase Vl area for the sole purpose of determining the elevation at the
top of the phosphatic clay. Results of the Dutch cone sounding test are presented in Figure 14.
As shown in the figure, results are presented in the form of tip resistance (i.e., the resistance to
penetration at the cone tip), sleeve resistance (i.e., the resistance to penetration of the friction
sleeve), friction ratio (i.e., the ratio of sleeve resistance to tip resistance), soil type (i.e., soil
classification), and approximate standard penetration test blow count values (i.e., SPT N values)
versus depth. As shown in Table 2, the top of the phosphatic clay was encountered at a depth of
52.0 feet. The elevation of ground surface at the test location was at +167.31feet (NGVD), and
the top of the phosphatic clay was at elevation +1 15.3 feet (NGVD).

Summarv of Observations

The following key observations were made from the 2005 annual monitoring data based on the field
work completed:

o The refuse surface elevations increased by 17 and 13 feet compared to March 2004 at test
locations PC-1L and PC-4F, respectively. At test location PC-3E, the existing grade
remained unchanged. At test location PC-1K, the refuse elevation was about the same as
test location PC-1H in 2003.

. The top elevations of the phosphatic clay were asexpected and generally consistentwith the
data obtained in 2004.

The thicknesses of the phosphatic clay were also generally consistent with the data obtained
in2004. The phosphatic clay thickness at PC-1 K, PC-1 L, and PC-3E were found to be higher
by 1 .2,0.4 and 0.3 feet, respectively, compared to the thicknesses estimated in2OO4. At PC-
4F, the clay thickness was 2.9 feet less than that observed in PC-4E in 2004. The observed
decrease in phosphaticclay layerthicknessat PC-4F from March 20O4to March 2005 could
beattributedtocompressionofthephosphaticclaylayerbyrefuseloading. However,itcould
also be a result of variation of phosphatic clay thickness between the test sites in 2004 and
2005
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Hillsborough County Southeast Landfill
File Number 05-010

. A considerable amount of excess pore pressure was documented within the phosphatic clay
layer at PC-1L, PC-1K, and especially PC-4F. Because these areas have been loaded
recently, the excess pore pressure was not unexpected. There were minimal excess pore
pressure documented within the phosphatic clay at PC-3E.

. The piezometric heads above the phosphatic clay at the PC-1K, PC-1L, PC-3E, and PC-4F
test site locations were measured to be 8.8, 7.2, 6.6 and 6.9 feet, respectively. On the
average, these measurements were about 3 feet higher than the readings obtained in 2004.

. The piezometric elevations belowthe phosphatic clay were observed to be at approximately
+1 18 to +122f eet (NGVD). These elevations are similarto those observed in 2003 and 2004.

Recommendation

High excess pore water pressures at PC-4F were recorded but are not unexpected due to recent
refuse placement in this area. However, because of the lower than expected coefficients of
consolidation documented at different depths of the phosphatic clay layer at PC-4F, additionalfield
tests should be performed to measure the undrained shear strength of the clay or any excess pore
water pressure in the clay prior to placement of the next lift of refuse. For all other areas, the 7-
year waiting period between placement of successive refuse lifts remain valid.

Glosure

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of SCS and the Hillsborough County Solid
Waste Department for specific application to annual monitoring of the phosphatic clay liner at the
Southeast Landfill in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering practice. No
other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

Ardaman appreciates the opportunity to assist you on this project. Please contact us if you have
any questions concerning this report or need additional information

Very truly yours,
ARDAMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

g(/ /',/a*/ *--^
Shawkat Ali, Ph.D., P.E.
Project Engineer

Enclosures

Senior Project Manager .,\

-1 0-

Florida License No. 36382
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Test Site Locations and ElevationsI
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Test
Site

Area
State Plan Coordinates Approx Ground Surface Elevations (feet)

Northing Easting NGVD29 NGVD88

PC-1K Phase I 1,250,443.55 595.886.47 +163.53 +162.62

PC.1L Phase I 1,249,916.34 597,283.83 +188.66 +187.75

PC-3E Phase lll 1,251,089.80 597,409.63 +154.67 +153.76

PC-4F Phase lV 1,250.656.68 596.423.09 +178.15 +177.24

PC-6F Phase Vl 1.250.983.97 596.262.97 +167.31 +166.40
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Table 2

Top and Bottom Elevations of Phosphatic Clay
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Area Test Site Date

Approx
Ground
Surface

Elevation
{ft NGVD)

Top of Clay Bottom of Clay
Clay

Thickness
(ft)Depth

(ft, BLS)
Elevation

(ft, NGVD)
Depth

(ft, BLS)
Elevation

(ft. NGVD)

Phase I

PC-1K 03t14t05 +'t 63.53 52.8 +110.7 60.2 +103.3 7.4

PC-11 03/16/05 +188.66 71.8 +116.9 75.8 +112.9 4.0

Phase lll PC-3E o3t11tos +154.67 36.0 +118.7 44.3 +1 10.3 8.3

Phase lV PC-4F 03/09/05 +178.15 64.5 +113.7 71.4 +106.8 6.9

Phase Vl PC-6F 03/03/05 +167.31 52.0 +1 15.3
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Table 3

Piezometric Levels on Top of Phosphatic Clay

Area Test Site Date

Ground
Surface

Elevation
(ft, NGVD)

Piezometric
Elevation on Top

of Phosphatic
Clav (ft, NGVD)

Top of Clay
Elevation

(ft, NGVD)

Piezometric
Head on Top
of Phosphatic

Clav (ft)

Phase I

PC-1K 04t14t05 +163.53 +119.5 +1 10.73 8.8

PC-1 L 04t12t05 +188.66 +124.2 +116.9 7.2

Phase lll PC-3E o4t14t05 +154.67 +125.3 +118.7 6.6

Phase lV PC-4F 04t14t05 +178.15 +119.5 +113.7 6.9
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Table 4

Piezometric Elevations Below Phosphatic Clay
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Area Test Site Date
Ground Surface

Elevation
(ft. NGVD)

Piezometric Elevation
Below Phosphatic Clay

(ft. NGVD)

Phase I

PC-1K 03t14t05 +163.53 +121.7

PC-11 04t18tos +188.66 +1 18.3

Phase lll PC-3E 04t25t05 +154.67 +121.8

Phase lV PC-4F 03/09/05 +178.15 +118.4
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Table 6

Computed Coefficients of Gonsolidation from Piezoprobe Tests

I
I

Area Test Site
Piezoprobe
Designation

Piezoprobe
Tip Depth

Below Ground
Surface

(ft)

Elevation of
Piezoprobe

Tip
(ft, NGVD)

Horizontal
Coefficient of

Consolidation, cn

(cm2/sec)

Vertical
Coefficient of

Consolidation, cu*
(cm2/sec)

Phase I

PC-1K PC-1K
54.2
56.3
58.3

+109.3
+107.2
+105.2

3.0x10-3
6.6x10-a
5.8x10-a

1 .5x10-a
3.2x10-5
2.9x10-5

PC-11 PC-11 73.0 +115.7 2.6x10-3 1 .3x10-a

Phase lll PC-3E PC-3E
38.0
40..0
42.0

+116.7
+114.7
+112.7

4.9x10-3
7.8x10-a
4.8x10-a

2.4x10'a
3.8x10-s
2.3x10-5

Phase lV PC-4F PC.4F
66.3
68.0
69.8

+111.9
+110.2
+108.4

9.2x10'a
3.4x10-a
4.5x10-a

4.5x10-5
1.7x10-s
2.2x1o-5

' c. usino emoirical relationship recommended by Baligh et al., 1986.
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Environmentol Consultonts 
O

3ol2 U.s. Hishwoy 301 OSuite 700
Tompo. FL 33619-2242

813 621 0080
FAX 8l 3 623-67 57

Aprll12,2005
File No. 09200020.15 

r,

Ms. Susan J. Pelz,P EA
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Clay Evaluation Report

Southeast County Landfi ll, Hillsborough County

Permit Number 35435-006-50; Specific Conditions 16(f1

Dear Ms. Pelz:

On behalf of the Hillsborough County Solid Waste Management Department (SWMD), SCS

Engineers (SCS) is requesting an extension of time before submitting the final report on the clay

evaluation in Phase I through VI of the Southeast County Landfill, Hillsborough County, Florida.

The clay evaluation is an annual report that is outlined in Specific Condition l6(f) of the above

referenced permit.

Currently, Ardaman and Associates (Ardaman) has completed the drilling through the landfill and

has identified the top and bottom of the waste phosphatic clays. After initial review of pore

pressure measurements within the drainage sand layer above the clays and review of the top of
clay elevations, some data readings were inconsistent. Ardaman has re-mobilized to the landfill,

as well as the surveyor, to collect some additional data to confirm or modifr the previous

readings, in addition to collecting final pore pressures within the clay. Pore pressure readings are

dependent upon the rate of dissipation within the sands and clay layers.

SCS requests an extension of time to allow additional data to be collected and analyzed prior to

submitting to the FDEP. SCS anticipates that the finalized report can be submitted to FDEP by

May 31,2005.

Please let us know if this request is approved. In addition, SCS is available if you have any

questions or need additional information.

C -r, .\ J--\ -\ \---- -\
'y-- Raymond J. Dever. P.E.. DEE
'.) Vice President

SCS ENGINEERS

Patty V. Berry, SWMD
Larry Ruiz, SWMD

JHO/RJD:iho
Offices Notio'nwide

Very truly

ph H. O'Neill,
ject Manager

SCS ENGINEERS

&



Environmenlol Consultonts

I^rwpfgJiz, nssoc. AIA

LER/RID:lr

cc: Patricia V. Berry, SWMD
Paul Schipfer, EPC

Attachment

Offices Notionwide

A*U/4{a*<c/
Raymond J. tlever, P.E.. DEE
Vice President
SCS ENGINEERS

3Ol2 U S Highwoy :Of Nf
Suite 700

81 621

813
0080
623-67 57FAX

Tompo, FL 3361 9 2242

April 15,2004
File No. 09200020.14

Mr. Kim B. Ford, P.E.

Florida Dep artment o f Environmental Protection
Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Southeast County Landfill Phosphatic Clay Annual Evaluation
Hillsborough County, Florida - Permit No. 35435-006-SO

Dear Mr. Ford:

On behalf of the Hillsborough County Solid Waste Department, SCS Engineers (SCS) is
submitting the potentiometric level measurements made in March 2004 at the Southeast County
Landfrll (SCLF) as required by the Permit Specific Condition No. 16.f. As stated in the

attached report by Ardaman and Associates, Inc. (Ardaman), under existing conditions, the
piezocone soundings show that an upward gradient exists at the locations PC-1I, PC-1J, and

PC-4E. Therefore, an effective downward head over the liner less than l2 inches is being
maintained at these locations.

At the location of PC-3D, a downward potentiometric head of 2.5 feet was measured. SCS

concurs with Ardaman's assessment that this condition is not significant considering that the

phosphatic clay layer at this location is 8 feet thick and has a permeability of less than lxl0-u
cm/sec. Based on the data obtained by Ardaman, SCS recommends no further action at this
time and to continue with the annual evaluation as required by Specific Condition No. 16.f.

Please call should you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerelv.

SCS ENGINEERS

&
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Ardaman & Associates, Inc.

OFFICES

Orlando, B00B S. Orange Avenue, Orlando, Florida 32809, Phone (407) 855-3860
Bartow, 1525 Centennral Drive, Bartow, Florida 33830, Phone (863) 533-0858

Cocoa, 1300 N. Cocoa Blvd., Cocoa, Florida 32922, Phone (321) 632-2503

Fort Lauderdale, 3665 Park Central Boulevard North, Pompano Beach, Florida 33064, Phone (954) 969-8788

Fort Myers,9970 Bavaria Road, Fort Myers, Florida 33913, Phone (941)768-6600
Miami,2608 W.84th Street. Hialeah, Florida 33016, Phone (305) 825-2683

Port Charlotte, T40TamiamiTrail, Unit 3, Port Charlotte, Florida 33954, Phone (941)624-3393

Port St. Lucie, 460 Concourse Place NW, Unit 1, Port St. Lucie, Florida 34986, Phone (772) 878-0072

Sarasota, 2500 Bee Ridge Road, Sarasota, Florida 34239, Phone (941) 922-3526

Tallahassee,3175 West Tharpe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32303, Phone (850) 576-6131

Tampa,3925 Coconut Palm Drive. Suite 115, Tampa, Florida 33619, Phone (813) 620-3389

West Palm Beach,2511 Westgate Avenue, Suite 10, West Palm Beach, Florida 33409, Phone (561)687-8200

Geotechnical Study Associated with
2004 Annual Monitoring of Phosphatic Glay Liner

Beneath the Southeast Landfill
in Hillsborough County

April 15,2004

MEMBERS:
A.S.F,E,

American Concrete Institute
American Society for Testing and Materials

Florida Institute of Consulting Engineers

:tr s;4
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April 15,2004
File Number 04-018

SCS Engineers
3012 US Highway 301 North
Suite 700
Tampa, FL 33619

Attention: Mr. Larry E. Ruiz

Subject: Geotechnical Study Associated with 2004 Annual Monitoring of phosphatic Clay
Liner Beneath the southeast Landfill in Hillsborough county

Gentlemen:

As requested by SCS Engineers (SCS), Ardaman & Associates, Inc., (Ardaman) has completed
a geotechnical study associated with annual monitoring of the phosphatic clay liner beneath the
Southeast Landfill in Hillsborough County. The annual monitoring program wis mandated by the
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) under Specifr-c Condition No. 16f of the
Landfill Operation Permit No, 35435-006-50 issued on June 25, 2002, which requires
performance of piezocone soundings and measurements of pore water pressures in the vicinity
of the following four test sites where a number of piezocone soundings and pore pressrre
measurements had previously been performed by Ardaman and Madrid Engineering Group, Inc.,
(Madrid) in 2QO1l2QO2. (i) PC-1B in the Phase I area; (ii) PC-48/PC-4C in tfie phase tV area; (iii)
PC-3/PC-38 in the Phase lll area; and (iv) PC-1F in the Phase larea. Specifically, the permii
condition requires documentation and interpretation of the following data:

. Piezometric elevations on top of the phosphatic clay.

. Elevations at the top and bottom of the phosphatic clay.

. Pore water pressures near the top, middle, and bottom of the phosphatic clay.

. Piezometric elevations in the natural soils below the phosphatic clay.

Evaluation of the phosphatic clay liner in 2003 was documented in an Ardaman report tiled
"Geotechnical Study Associated with Annual Monitoring of Phosphatic Clay Liner Beneath the
Southeast Landfillin Hillsborough County", dated April 10, 2003. This reporf contains the results
of the piezocone soundings and pore pressure measurements obtained by Ardaman in March
2004, and presents our interpretation of the field testing data.

Site Location

The Southeast Landfill is located within Sections 14, 15,22, and 23 of Township 31 South, Range
21 East, in Hillsborough County, Florida. More specifically, the landfill site is located between

B00BS.Crange4Tppxg-.i32809). Pu!i Cil r-.rR.l:;3-roii:-i C'.r:rijo rLlr;.la328i-.!l:J0ri,j cho;:ei.l17) 8'15':1860 FAXr40r- 859-8121
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File Number 04-018 -2-

Picnic and Pinecrest, about 2 miles west of State Road 39 and about 0.5 miles north of County
Road 672. The approximate site location, as superimposed on a reproduction of the United States
Geological Survey (usGS) quadrangle map of Lithia, Florida (1955, photorevised 1gg7), is shown
in Figure 1.

Project Historv

The Southeast Landfill is constructed directly above a waste clay setling area at a former
phosphate mine known as Lonesome Phosphate Mine or Boyette Mine. ffrE setling area, also
known as Settling Area No. 1, was built on natural ground within a perimeter dike constructed of
sand borrowed from surrounding areas. Waste phosphatic clay was deposited within the setiling
area for a number of years during the mining operation.

A comprehensive geotechnical study was conducted by Ardaman between 1gg1 and 1gg3 to
characterize the phosphatic clay deposit and to evaluate the feasibility of constructing a landfill
within the waste clay settling area. Results from that study were dotumented in an Ardaman
report titled "Hydrogeological Investigation, Southeast County Landfill, Hillsborough County,
Florida", dated February 22, 1983. Based on the data and anaiyses documenteO in ihat r"port,
Ardaman concluded that a landfill could be constructed directly on top of the phosphatic clay.
However, to maintain an adequate factor of safety against stope failure, the waste disposal area
was divided into different phases, and each phase had to be filled in lifts such that filiing above
a previous lift would occur only when the underlying phosphatic clay had consolidated under the
weight of the previous refuse lift and experienced sufficient increase in shear strength to support
any additional load. In areas where the clay thickness was greater than 14 feet, it'was
recommended that the clay should be pre-loaded prior to placement of the first lift of refuse. A
diagram that shows the original thickness of the phosphatic clay within the setfling area, as
reproduced from the 1983 Ardaman report, is shown in Figure 2. As shown, the phosphatic clay
deposit had an original thickness that varied between 4 and 1g feet.

Another comprehensive geotechnical study was completed by Ardaman in 1g94 in association
with operation permit renewal for the Southeast Landfill. Results from that study were
documented in an Ardaman report titled "Geotechnical lnvestigation at southeast Landfill,
Hillsborough County, Florida", dated March 7, 1994. The strength and consolidation properties
of the phosphatic clay obtained from that study were in good agreement with those used in the
original stability analyses and affirmed the recommended filling ichedule.

ln support of the last operation permit renewal application in 2002, scs retained Madrid and
Ardaman to perform supplemental studies to confirm the engineering properties of the phosphatic
clay, and to determine whether the material had been consolidaling and gaining strength as
predicted and whether the 7-year waiting period for placements of suicessive refuse lifts in the
landfill should be modified. Results from the latest study were presented in an Ardaman report
titled "Geotechnical Study Associated with Operation Permit Renewal for Hillsborough County
Southeast Landfill", dated March 4,2002.

The original geotechnical investigation completed in 1983 and the follow-up studies completed
in 1994 and 2002 recommended that each lift of refuse should have a thickness no greater than
20 feet and that a minimum waiting period of 7 years should be provided between placements of
successive refuse lifts. These requirements were derived based on stability analyses using an
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File Number 04-018

Landfill

undrained shear strength to effective vertical stress ratio of 0.21 anda coefficient of consolidation
of 1.5x10-a cm2lsec for the waste phosphatic clay. The undrained shear strength to effective
vertical stress ratio determines the magnitude of strength increase in the phosphatic clay, whereas
the coefficient of consolidation governs the rate of strength increase.

Field Test Program

Current operation at the Southeast Landfill divides the waste disposal area into six phases
designated Phases I through Vl, as shown on a topographic site plan in Figure 3. The topographic
site plan was generated from survey data obtained on May 17 ,2003. As fart of our scope of work
for the annual monitoring program stipulated in Specific Condition No. 16i of the FDEP permit No.
35435-006-50 issued on June 25, 2002, Ardaman performed piezocone soundings and pore
water pressure measurements at four test sites within the Phase l, lll, and lV areas where a
number of field tests and measurements had previously been performed by Madrid and Ardaman
in 200112002.

Four test sites, designated PC-11, PC-1J, PC-3D, and PC-4E, were selected by SCS for
performance of piezocone soundings and installation of piezoprobes. The approximate locations
of these test sites are shown in Figure 3 along with the test site locations selected in the
200112002 studies performed by Madrid and Ardaman as well as the test site locations selected
for the 2003 annual monitoring program. As shown in Figure 3, two of the four test sites were
located in the Phase I area (i.e., PC-11 and PC-1J), one teit site was located within the phase lll
area (i.e., PC-3D), and the remaining test site was located within the phase lV area (i.e., pC-4E).
PC-1 | was located in close proximity to the previous Pc-1, Pc-1F, and pc-1G test site tocations,
and PC-1J was selected adjacent to the previous PC-1B and PC-1H test site locations. pC-3D
was located near the previous PC-3, PC-38, and PC-3C test site locations. p}-4Ewas selected
adjacent to the PC-4D test site location used in the 2003 annual monitoring program. The current
field work and testing were undertaken by Ardaman in March 2004.

The surveyed coordinates and ground surface elevations at the current test site locations, as
provided by Heidt & Associates, lnc., are summarized in Table 1. The elevations were surveyed
using both the NGVD29 and NGVD88 datums. Although Hillsborough County uses the NGVDgg
datum for elevation data and the survey stakes in the field were labeled based on the NGVDgg
datum, the elevation data used in the previous geotechnical studies were based on the NGVD29
datum. To be consistent, the elevations based on the NGVD2g datum are used in this report.

Piezocone Penetration Tests

The piezocone consists of a conical point attached to a steel rod and a friction sleeve. The test
is performed by pushing the assembly into the soil at a constant rate of penetration. Resistance
to penetration at the cone tip and on the friction sleeve are measured by load cells placed within
the assembly, and the pore pressure in the soil is measured using a pressure transducer
connected to the porous element placed near the cone tip. Prior to fusning of the piezocone
through the waste phosphatic clay, a hollow stem auger was used to create j norenoie through
the refuse.

Resultsof thefourpiezoconepenetrationtests (i.e., PC-11, PC-1J, pC-3D, and pC-4E) performed
at the four test site locations are presented in Figures 4 through 7 respectively. As shown in the

o
Southeast

-3-
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SCS Engineers
Hillsborough County Southeast Landfill
File Number 04-018

figures, results are presented in the form of tip resistance (i.e., the resistance to penetration at the
cone tip), sleeve resistance (i.e., the resistance to penetration of the friction sleeve), pore pressure
(i.e', the total pore water pressure including the pore pressure generated due to penetration of the
cone), friction ratio (i.e., the ratio of sleeve resistance to tip resistance), soil type (i.e., soil
classification), and approximate standard penetration test blow count values 1i.e., det N values)
versus depth.

Since sandy soils typically exist above and below the phosphatic clay, the depth and thickness of
the phosphatic clay layer could be inferred by examining the variations of tip resistance and pore
pressure with depth. The tip resistance and the pore pressure in a clayey soil are expected to be
lower and higher, respectively, than those in a sandy soil. Higher fiiciion ratios are generally
indicative of clayey soil types, whereas lower ratios generally indicate the presence of sitty anO
sandy soils' Sudden changes in tip resistance, pore pressure, and friction ratio are expecied to
occur at the interface between the drainage sand layer and the underlying phosphatic clay as well
as the interface between the phosphatic clay and the underlying natural sandy soils.

Thickness of Refuse

Based on results of the auger borings and piezocone soundings, it was estimated that the
thicknesses of the refuse at the four test site locations ranged from approximately 35 to 65 feet.
The refuse at the PC-3D test site in the Phase lll area had-a thickness of approximately 35 feet.
The refuse at the PC-11 test site in the Phase t area had an estimated thickness of 50ieet, and
that at the PC-1J test site had an estimated thickness of 65 feet. lt is estimated that test site pC-
4E had a refuse thickness slightly greater than 50 feet. The refuse thicknesses at the pC-11, pC-
3D, and PC-4E test site locations have remained approximately the same since March 2003. The
refuse thickness at the PC-1J test site location has increased by approximately 15 feet.

Fillino Schedule

According to SCS Engineers, the current filling in the Phase I area began in March 2003 and
progresses from west to east toward the Phase ll area, with filling at the PC-1J test site location
occurring around June 2003. On March 1,2004 (i.e., approximately one year after the current
filling in the Phase I area began), when our field crew began work at pC-1, refuse was being
placed in the area immediately west of this test site location. Prior to the current filling, th6
previous refuse lift in the Phase larea was completed in August 1997.

Filling of the Phase lll area began in December 1990 and ended in June 1994. In the phase lV
area, no single lift of refuse was placed since May 1995. However, some refuse was placed on
top of the Phase lV area from the overlap of a refuse lift placed in the adjacent phase V and Vl
areas that was completed in March 2003.

Elevations and Thicknesses of phosphatic Clay

Prior to landfill construction, the surface of the waste phosphatic clay within the former setling
area was documented to have typical elevations in the range of +121 to +129 feet (NGVD), and
the bottom of the phosphatic clay reportedly occurred at typical elevations ranging irom *i03 to
+117 feet (NGVD). As indicated previously, the original thickness of the pnospnaiic clay ranged
from 4 to 18 feet.

-4-
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Based on results of the piezocone penetration tests, the top and bottom elevations of the waste
phosphatic clay as well as the phosphatic clay thickness encountered at the four test sites are
summarized in Table 2. As shown, the top elevations of the phosphatic clay ranged from a low
of +110'5 feet (NGVD) at PC-1J to a high ot +119.1 feet (NGVD) at p'C-gO. The bottom
elevations of the phosphatic clay layer ranged from a low of +101.g feet (NGVD) at pC-4E to a
high of +114.6 feet (NGVD) at pC-1t.

At the location of PC-11, the top and bottom of the phosphatic clay were encountered at
approximately +'118.2 and +114.6feet (NGVD), respectively, for a clay thiikness of about 3.6 feet.
This thickness was approximately the same as the clay thickness 13.S feet) documented at the
nearby PC-1G test site location in 2003. Refuse was last placed aitnis location around August
1997 ' When our field crew began work at PC-11 on March 1, 2004, refuse was being placel in
the area immediately west of the pC-11 test site location.

Based on the piezocone sounding performed at the location of PC-1J, the phosphatic clay had
top and bottom elevations of +1 10.5 and +104.3 feet (NGVD), respectively, fbr a phosphatic clay
thickness of 6.2 feet, which is almost identical to the thickness (O.g felg documented at the
nearby PC-1H test site location in 2003. As indicated previously, approximately 15 feet of refuse
was added at this location around June 2003.

The piezocone sounding performed at the location of PC-3D revealed the top elevation of the
phosphatic clay at +119.1feet (NGVD) and the bottom elevation at +1 1 1.1 feet (NGVD), for a clay
thickness of 8.0 feet, which is identical to the thickness documented at the nearby pC-3C test site
location in 2003. As indicated previously, no refuse lift has been placed in the phase lll area since
June 1994.

Based on the piezocone sounding performed at the location of pC-4E, the top and bottom
elevationsofthe phosphaticclayweredocumentedat+1 11.7and+101.9feet(NGVD),foraclay
thickness of 9.8 feet, which is 0.5 feet less than the thickness (10.3 feet) documented at the
nearby PC-4D test site location in 2003. As indicated previousty, no single lift of refuse was
placed in the Phase lV area since May 1995. However, some reflse was ilaced on top of the
Phase lV area from the overlap of a refuse lift placed in the adjacent phase V and Vl areas that
was completed in March 2003.

In summary, the phosphatic clay elevations and thicknesses documented at the four test site
locations in 2004 were generally close to the measurements obtained in 2003. Although
approximately 15 feet of refuse has been added at the location of PC-1J since June 2003, no
significant compression of the phosphatic clay layer was documented at the time of our field
exploration.

Piezometric Elevations on Top of phosphatic Clay

The piezometric heads on top of the phosphatic clay could be inferred from the piezocone
penetration test results. As the piezocone was pushed through the drainage sand layer on top
of the phosphatic clay, it was held stationary at selected depths to allow thL excess pore water
pressure generated as a result of pushing of the piezocone to stabilize. Because of the relatively
high permeability of the sand, any excess pore pressure should dissipate in a short duration. The

-5-
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pore pressures were monitored for several minutes to make sure that the final readings
represented the stabilized pore pressures at the selected depths.

Based on the piezocone soundings performed at the four test sites, the piezometric heads on top
of the phosphatic clay are summarized in Table 3 and are furthei displayed in Figure ti.
Piezometric heads documented from previous studies are also shown on'the same figure for
comparisons.

As shown in Table 3 and Figure 8, results of the piezocone soundings indicated that the
piezometric heads on top of the phosphatic clay at the four test site locations ranged from 3.4 to
26 feet. The highest piezometric elevation of +137 feet (NGVD) was observed at the pC-1J test
site location (i.e., 26 feet above the top of the phosphatic clay). The piezometric heads at the pC-
11, PC-3D, and PC-4E test site locations were measured to be 5.5, 4.S, and 3.4 feet, respectively.

The measured piezometric heads on top of the phosphatic clay in 2OQ4 are generally consistent
with the previous data obtained adjacent to the PC-11 and PC-3D test site locations. At the pC-
4E test site location, the piezometric head on top of phosphatic clay in 2004 was measured at 3.4
feet compared to 0 foot in 2003. The piezometric head was unexpectedly and significanly higher
than previous measurements around the PC-1J test site location. The magnitude of piezomLtric
head increase is consistent with the head induced by approximately 15 feet of refuse that has
been placed at this location since June 2003. Therefore, it appears that the observed piezometric-
head increase on top of the phosphatic clay at PC-1J is associated with loading from the current
lift of refuse and not a result of rise in leachate level within the landfill.

Piezometric Elevations Below Phosphatic Glay

Based on the piezocone sounding results, the piezometric elevations in the natural soils below the
phosphatic clay are summarized in Table 4. As shown, the piezometric elevations were
documented at approximately +117 to +1 19 feet (NGVD) at the pC-11, pC-3D, and pC-4E test site
locations. However, a piezometric elevation of approximately +137 feet (NGVD) was observed
at the PC-1J test site location. ln 2003, the piezometric elevations below the phosphatic clay at
all four test site locations were between approximately +11g and +120 feet (NGVD).

At the location of PC-1J, the piezometric elevation measured in the material immediately below
the phosphatic clay is identical to the piezometric elevation documented in the material
immediately above the phosphatic clay. Therefore, it appears that the pore water in the material
directly beneath the phosphatic clay may also have been pressurized by loading from the current
refuse lift in the Phase I area. In previous explorations, the piezometric elevation below the
phosphatic clay at this location was documented to be below +119 feet (NGVD). The high
piezometric head is expected to dissipate with time.

The piezoprobe tests were performed by installing piezoprobes to pre-selected depths and holding
them stationary until the excess pore pressure generated from probe penetration completely
dissipated, and the measured pore pressure reached the actual pore pressure before probe
penetration.

-6-
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The dissipation of excess pore pressures generated due to probe penetrations are presented in
Figures 9to 12 in the form of normalized excess pore pressure (i.e., the ratio of excess pore water
pressure at any time to the initial excess pore water pressure immediately after piezoprobe
penetration) versus time. As shown in the figures, all pore pressures reached equili'brium
conditions at the end of the monitoring periods. The rate of dissipation of excess pore pressure
generated by probe penetration can be used to estimate the ln sffu coefficient of consolidation of
the phosphatic clay.

At the locations of PC-3D and PC-4E with approximately 8 and 10 feet of phosphatic clay,
respectively, piezoprobe tests were performed at three different depths to measure the poie
pressures near the top, middle, and bottom of the phosphatic clay layer. Because of the limited
phosphatic clay thickness, one piezoprobe was installed at the PC-11 test site and two piezoprobes
were installed at the PC-1J test site. Results from the piezoprobe tests are summarized in Table
5.

At the location of PC-11, one piezoprobe test was performed with the piezoprobe tip elevation at
+116.4 feet (NGVD). The piezometric elevation at that depth was documented to be +125.9 feet
(NGVD), corresponding to an excess pore water pressure that is equivalent to approximately 4.g
feet of water. The excess water pressure could have been generated by the newly placed refuse
immediately west of the PC-1J test site location or by the heavy construction equipment working
in the area.

At the location of PC-1J, the equilibrium piezometric elevations for the two piezoprobes installed
with tip elevations at +107.3 and +105.3 feet (NGVD) were documented to be approximately
+135.5 and +132.6 feet (NGVD), respectively. These piezometric heads within the phosphatii
clay were very close to the piezometric heads documented by the piezocone soundings in the
materials immediately above and below the phosphatic clay, which further supports the hypothesis
that the piezometric heads measured above and below the phosphatic ciay could have been
induced by loading from the current refuse lift. The excess pore water pressure within the
phosphatic clay layer at this location is estimated to be on the order of 20 feet.

At the location of PC-3D, three piezopr6Oe tests were performed within the phosphatic clay layer
with the piezoprobe tip elevations at +117 .1 , +1 15.1 , and +113.1feet (NGVD). The ercess pore
water pressures documented by the piezoprobes were equivalent to 0 to 3.4 feet of water. A20-
foot thick refuse lift can induce an excess pore water pressure equivalent to 25 feet of water.
Therefore, the remaining excess pore water pressure within the phosphatic clay layer at the pC-
3D test site location is relatively minimal.

At the location of PC-4E, three piezoprobe tests were performed within the phosphatic clay layer
with the piezoprobe tip elevations at +109.4, +106.9, and +103.9 feet (NGVD). The excess pore
water pressures documented by the piezoprobes were equivalent to 18 to 39 feet of water, which
were slightly higher than the values recorded in 2003. As indicated previously, some refuse was
placed on top of the Phase lV area from the overlap of a refuse lift placed in ine adjacent phase
V and Vl areas that was completed in March 2003.

Based on the rates of excess pore pressure dissipation shown in Figures 9 through 12, the
horizontal coefficients of consolidation of the phosphatic clay were calculated and are presented
in Table 6. The in situ vertical coetficient of consolidation, cu, can be estimated from the horizontal

-7-
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coefficients of consolidation obtained from the piezoprobe tests, cn, using the empirical
relationship proposed by Baligh, M. et al (ASCE Journal of Geotechnicai'Engineering, Voli. 112,
No' 7, July, 1986), where cu = 0.05 x cn. The in situ vertical coefficients of coisolidation from the
piezoprobe measurements at PC-11, PC-1J, and PC-3D are generally consistent, and average
2.3x10'a cm2/sec. However, the rn sffu vertical coefficients of consolidation from the piezoprobe
measurements at PC-4E were considerably lower, with an average value of 3.1x10-i cmtTsec.
This may explain the slow rate of excess pore water pressure dissipition observed at this location.

The filling schedule at the Southeast Landfill was originally based on a design coefficient of
consolidation of 1.5x10--a cm2lsec. At this time, we recommend the 7-year waiting period between
placement of refuse lifts be maintained. However, prior to placemeniof the next refuse lift in the
Phase lV area, additional studies should be performed to determine the pore water pressure and
to assess the rn sftu undrained shear strength of the phosphatic clay.

Gomparisons of Piezometric Heads

The piezometric elevations in the materials directly above and below the phosphatic clay layer,
as documented from the piezocone soundings, are summarized in Table 7. The piezometric
heads within the phosphatic clay layer are also shown on the same table for comparison.

The piezometric head within the phosphatic clay will be highest after loading of a new refuse lift
and will decrease gradually as excess pore water pressure dissipates. lf t[e piezometric head
within the phosphatic clay is higher than the piezometric head on top of the phosphatic clay, there
will be no downward migration of leachate. Once the excess pore water pressure from landfill
loading dissipates, the flow direction through the phosphatic clay will be a function of the
piezometric head difference across the phosphatic clay. lf the piezometric elevation in the natural
soils below the phosphatic clay is higher than the piezometric elevation on top of the phosphatic
clay, upward flow will occur. Conversely, if the piezometric elevation in the natural soils is lower
than the piezometric elevation on top of the phosphatic clay, leachate will migrate downward, at
a rate governed by the piezometric head difference, and the hydraulic conduclivity and thickness
of the phosphatic clay deposit.

As shown in Table 7, the existing maximum piezometric heads within the phosphatic clay layer are
hiSler than the piezometric heads in the materials above and below tne p'nosp'natic clay at tire pC-
11, PC-1J, and PC-4E test site locations. Accordingly, under existing condition, there should be
no downward leachate migration or upward groundwater flow through the phosphatic clay layer
at these locations. At the PC-3D test site location, the piezometric elevation on top of ihe
phosphatic clay layer is slightly higher than the maximum piezometric head within the phosphatic
clay and the piezometric head in the material below the phosphatic clay. This condition will result
in downward leachate flow. However, the flow is not expected to be iignificant considering the
thickness of the phosphatic clay layer (8 feet), the relatively small hydraulic head (< 3 feet), and
the low hydraulic conductivity of the phosphatic clay material (< 1x16 s cm/sec;.

Once the excess pore water pressure within the phosphatic clay dissipates, there will be
downward heads of approximately 4.9 and 7.9 feet at the locations of pc-11 and pc-3D,
respectively. The head difference across the phosphatic clay layer at the PC-1J test site location
could not be determined from the current data. At the location of PC-4E, an upward head of 1.7
feet is expected to occur after complete dissipation of any excess pore water pressure. Based

-8-



I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
1

I
I
I

SCS Engineers
Hillsborough County Southeast Landfill
File Number 04-018

on the monitoring data obtained in 2003, there was an upward head across the phosphatic clay
layer at both the PC-1J and PC-4E locations upon complete dissipation of excess pore water
pressure within the phosphatic clay.

Summary of Observations

The following key observations were made from the 2004 annual monitoring data:

o Except at the PC-1J test site location, the top of refuse elevations remained approximately
the same as in 2003. At the PC-1J test site, the existing grade has been raised by
approximately 15 feet of refuse since June 2003.

. The top elevations of the phosphatic clay were as expected and generally consistent with
the data obtained in 2003.

. The thicknesses of the phosphatic clay were also consistent with the data obtained in 2003.

. No significant compression of the phosphatic clay layer was observed at pC-1J from the
current refuse lift that has been placed over this location since June 2003. which is
consistent with the high pore water pressure measured immediately above, within, and
immediately below the clay.

o At the PC-11, PC-3D, and PC-4E test site locations, the piezometric heads above the
phosphatic clay (i.e., the leachate levels) were estimated to be in the range of 3 to 6 feet,
and were generally in agreement with the data obtained in 2003. The high piezometric head
observed immediately above the phosphatic clay at the PC-1J test site location appears to
have been caused by current landfill loading.

Closure

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of SCS and the Hillsborough County Solid
Waste Department for specific application to annual monitoring of the phosphatiJclay linei at the
Southeast Landfill in accordance with generally accepted geotechnicai engineering practice. No
other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

Ardaman appreciates the opportunity to assist you on this project. please contact us if you have
any questions concerning this report or need additional information.

Very truly yours,
ARDAMAN & ASSOCIATES. INC.

-F-:q U/M/ ila---.---
Dinh T. Nguyen, Ph.D.
Assistant Project Engineer

Enclosures

-9-
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Table 1

Test Site Locations and Elevations

4PQ , ^:q
-t.---' a 

?oo4

Test
Site Area

State Plan Coordinates Approx Ground Surface Elevations (feet)

Northing Easting NGVD29 NGVD88

PC-11 Phase I 1,249,845.22 597,297.95 +171 .99 +171.08

PC-1J Phase I 1,250,331.03 595,922.98 +178.27 +177.36

PC.3D Phase lll 1,251,124.14 597,329.97 +157,59 +156.68

PC-4E Phase lV 1,250,719.93 595,954.04 +165.43 +164.52
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Table 2

Top and Bottom Elevations of phosphatic Glay

t
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Area Test Site Date

Approx
Ground
Surface

Elevation
(ft. NGVD)

Top of Clay Bottom of Clay
Clay

Thickness
(ft)Depth

(ft, BLS)
Elevation

(ft, NGVD)
Depth

(ft, BLS)
Elevation

(ft, NGVD)

Phase I

PC-11 03t0'Uo4 +171.99 53.8 +118.2 57.4 +114.6 3.6

PC-1J 03t03t04 +178.27 67.8 +110.5 74.0 +104.3 6.2

Phase lll PC-3D 03t02to4 +157.59 38.5 +1 1 9.1 46.5 +111.1 8.0

Phase lV PC-4E 03/03/04 +165.43 53.7 +'11'1.7 63.5 +101.9 9.8
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Table 3

Piezometric Levels on Top of phosphatic Clay

* The high piezometric elevation/head is believed to be a result of landfill loading and not a result of actual leachate
level within the landfi ll.** Based on tape measurement, the leachate level was documented to be approximately 4.5 feet above the top of thephosphatic clay' The piezocone data indicates the head immediately above the phosphatic clay to be
approximately 6.2 feet.

Area Test Site Date

Ground
Surface

Elevation
(ft. NGVD)

Piezometric
Elevation on Top

of Phosphatic
Clav (ft, NGVD)

Top of Clay
Elevation

(ft, NGVD)

Piezometric
Head on Top
of Phosphatic

Clav (ft)

Phase I

PC-11 03t01t04 +171.99 +123.6 +118.11 5.5

PC-1J 03/03/04 +'178.27 +136.6' +110.47 26.1*

Phase lll PC-3D Btoa04 +157.59 +125.4 +119.09 4.5"
Phase lV PC-4E 03/03/04 +165.43 +115.1 +111.73 3.4



T

t
I
I
I
I

Table 4

Piezometric Elevations Below Phosphatic Clay

Area Test Site Date
Ground Surface

Elevation
(fl, NGVD)

Piezometric Elevation
Below Phosphatic Clay

(ft. NGVD)

Phase I

PC-11 03to'u04 +171.99 +118.7

PC-1J 03/03/04 +178.27 +136.6-

Phase lll PC.3D 03t02t04 +157.59 +117.5

Phase lV PC-48 03103t04 +165.43 +116.9I
I

* The high piezometric elevation is believed to be a result of landfill loading and not representalive
of natural piezometric head in the material below the phosphatic clay. In previous explorations,
the piezometric elevation below the phosphatic clay at this location was documented to be below

+118 feet (NGVD).
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Table 6

computed coefficients of Gonsolidation from piezoprobe Tests

Area Test Site
Piezoprobe
Designation

Piezoprobe
Tip Depth

Below Ground
Surface

(fr)

Elevation of
Piezoprobe

Tip
(ft, NGVD)

Horizontal
Coefficient of

Consolidation, q
(cm2/sec)

Vertical
Coefficient of

Consolidation, cu"
(cm2lsec)

Phase I

PC-11 PC-1tA 55.6 +116.4 1.06x1O-'? 2.27x1O'a

PC-1J PC.1JA
71.0
73.0

+107.3
+105.3

3.18x10-3
4.55x10'3

1.59x10-a
2.27x104

Phase lll PC-3D PC-3DA
40.5
42.5
44.5

+117.1
+1 15.1
+113.1

7.96x10-3
3.70x10-3
4.19x10'3

3.98x10 a

1.85x104
2.09x104

Phase lV PC-4E PC-4EA
56.0
58.5
61.5

+109.4
+106.9
+103.9

7.96x104
6112x10'a
1.12x10'3

3.18x10-s
2.89x10 5

3.18x10-5

' c" using empidcal relationship recommended by Baligh et al., 19g6.
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EnvironmentolConsultonts 
I

3012us
Suite 700

'Tompo, 
FI

Hishwoy 30t e
33619 2242

toorql
813 621 0080
FAX 813 623 67s7

April 15,2003
File No. 09200020.l3 i

tno^'- ^'J).*- 1
Mr. Kim B. For4,-p.g. Ay 4i$bn-+*'+fi-

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

PR

t-.--
ilAln
I

Project Manager

,'WA//'--
Ir*zuU.ttb. Gardner, P.E., DEE
' Sellior't/ice President

. 
, ffiS,E4{GINEERS 

"".

,d
LER/RBG:Ir,.1'

Patricia V. Berry, SWMD
Paul Schipfer, EPC

Attachment

Offices Notionwide

{---

I s zoo:

ilhvv,est District Tamoa

Subject: Southeast County Landfill Operations Permit VEflt@io-n L ,, --t
Hillsborough County, Florida '-li !')jII ?'Yn 

-"^F'frr2( 
.

Permit No. 35435-006-50 
- 'F&' L@l rL'.' 't[I bl")

Dear Mr. Ford:

On behalf of the Hillsborough County Solid Waste Department, SCS Engineers (SCS) is

submitting the potentiometric level measurements at the Southeast County Landfill (SCLF) as

required by the Permit Specific Condition No. 16.f. As stated in the attached report by

Ardaman and Associates, Inc. (Ardaman), under existing conditions, the piezocone soundings

show that an upward gradient exists at the locations measured. Therefore, an effective

downward head over the liner less than 12 inches is being maintained at the SCLF. Based on

the data obtained by Ardaman, SCS recommends no further action at this time.

Please call should you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

&
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Ardaman & Associates. Inc.

OFFICES

Orlando, 8008 S. Orange Avenue, Orlando, Florida 32809, Phone (407) 855-3860

Bartow, 1525 Centennial Drive, Bartow, Florida 33830, Phone (863) 533-0858
Cocoa, 1300 N. Cocoa Blvd., Cocoa, Florida 32922, Phone (321) 632-2503

Fort Lauderdale, 3665 Park Central Boulevard North, Pompano Beach, Florida 33064, Phone (954) 969-8788

Fort Myers,9970 Bavaria Road, Fort Myers, Florida 33913, Phone (941)768-6600
Miami,2608 W. B4th Street, Hialeah, Florida 33016. Phone (305) 825-2683

Port Charlotte,T40 TamiamiTrail, Unit 3, Port Charlotte, Florida 33954, Phone (941)624-3393

Port St. Lucie, 460 Concourse Place NW, Unit 1, Port St. Lucie, Florida 34986, Phone (772) 878-0072

Sarasota,2500 Bee Ridge Road, Sarasota, Florida 34239, Phone (941) 922-3526
Tallahassee,3175 West Tharpe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32303, Phone (850) 576-6131

Tampa,3925 Coconut Palm Drive, Suite 115, Tampa, Florida 33619, Phone (813) 620-3389

West Palm Beach,2511 Westgate Avenue, Suite 10, West Palm Beach, Florida 33409, Phone (561)687-8200

Geotechnical Study Associated with
Annual Monitoring of Phosphatic Clay Liner

Beneath the Southeast Landfill
in Hillsborough County

April 10,2003

MEMBERS:
A.S.FE,

American Concrete Institute
American Society for Testing and Materials

Florida Institute of Consulting Engineers

soumw.rt o,@Eiia

APR 1 5 2003
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I^! Ardaman & Associates, Inc.

-\ 

$:ii::i:' ;:l i'i';"?,:'".,ai 
and April 10, 2003

File Number 03-018

SCS Engineers
3012 US Highway 301 North
Suite 700
Tampa, FL 33619

Attention: Mr. Larry E. Ruiz

Subject. Geotechnical Study Associated with Annual Monitoring of Phosphatic Clay Liner
Beneath the Southeast Landfill in Hillsborough County

Gentlemen:

As requested by SCS Engineers (SCS), Ardaman & Associates, Inc., (Ardaman) has completed
a geotechnical study associated with annual monitoring of the phosphatic clay liner beneath the
Southeast Landfill in Hillsborough County. The annual monitoring program was mandated by the
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) under Specific Condition No. 16f of the
Landfill Operation Permit No. 35435-006-50 issued on June 25, 2002. The program requires
performance of piezocone soundings and measurements of pore water pressures in the vicinity
of the following four test sites where a number of piezocone soundings and pore pressure
measurements had previously been performed by Ardaman and Madrid Engineering Group, Inc.,
(Madrid) in 200112002. (i) PC-1B in the Phase I area; (ii) PC-48/PC-4C in the Phase tV area; (iii)
PC-3/PC-38 in the Phase lll area; and (iv) PC-1F in the Phase larea. Specificatly, the permit
condition requires documentation and interpretation of the following data:

o Piezometric elevations on top of the phosphatic clay.

. Elevations at the top and bottom of the phosphatic clay.

. Pore water pressures near the top, middle, and bottom of the phosphatic clay.

. Piezometric elevations in the natural soils below the phosphatic clay.

This report documents the results from the piezocone soundings and pore pressure
measurements, and presents our interpretation of the field testing data. The field work and testing
were undertaken by Ardaman in February and March of 2003.

Site Location

The Southeast Landfill is located within Sections 14, 15,22, and 23 of Township 31 South, Range
21 East, in Hillsborough County, Florida. More specifically, the landfill site is located between
Picnic and Pinecrest, about 2 miles west of State Road 39 and about 0.5 miles north of County
Road 672. The approximate site location, as superimposed on a reproduction of the United States
Geological Survey (USGS) quadrangle map of Lithia, Florida (1955, photorevised 1987), is shown
in Figure 1.
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Project History

The Southeast Landfill is constructed directly above a waste clay settling area at a former
phosphate mine known as Lonesome Phosphate Mine or Boyette Mine. The settling area, also
known as Settling Area No. 1, was built on natural ground within a perimeter dike constructed of
sand borrowed from surrounding areas. Waste phosphatic clay was deposited within the settling
area for a number of years during the mining operation.

A comprehensive geotechnical study was conducted by Ardaman between 1981 and 1983 to
characterize the phosphatic clay deposit and to evaluate the feasibility of constructing a landfill
within the waste clay settling area. Results from that study were documented in an Ardaman
report titled "Hydrogeological lnvestigation, Southeast County Landfill, Hillsborough County,
Florida", dated February 22, 1983. Based on the data and analyses documented in that report,
Ardaman concluded that a landfill could be constructed directly on top of the phosphatic clay.
However, to maintain an adequate factor of safety against slope failure, the waste disposal area
was divided into different phases, and each phase had to be filled in lifts such that filling above
a previous lift would occur only when the underlying phosphatic clay had consolidated under the
weight of the previous refuse lift and experienced sufficient increase in shear strength to support
any additional load. ln areas where the clay thickness was greater than 14 feet, it was
recommended that the clay should be pre-loaded prior to placement of the first lift of refuse. A
diagram that shows the original thickness of the phosphatic clay within the settling area, as
reproduced from the 1983 Ardaman report, is shown in Figure 2. As shown, the phosphatic clay
deposit had an original thickness that varied between 4 and 18 feet.

Another comprehensive geotechnical study was completed by Ardaman in 1994 in association
with operation permit renewal for the Southeast Landfill. Results from that study were
documented in an Ardaman report titled "Geotechnical Investigation at Southeast Landfill,
Hillsborough County, Florida", dated March 7,1994. The strength and consolidation properties
of the phosphatic clay obtained from that study were in good agreement with those used in the
original stability analyses and affirmed the recommended filling schedule.

ln support of the last operation permit renewal application in 2002, SCS retained Madrid and
Ardaman to perform supplemental studies to confirm the engineering properties of the phosphatic
clay, and to determine whether the material had been consolidating and gaining strength as
predicted and whether the 7-year waiting period for placements of successive refuse lifts in the
landfill should be modified. Results from the latest study were presented in an Ardaman report
titled "Geotechnical Study Associated with Operation Permit Renewal for Hillsborough County
Southeast Landfill", dated March 4,2002.

The original geotechnical investigation completed in 1983 and the follow-up studies completed
in 1994 and 2002 recommended that each lift of refuse should have a thickness no greater than
20 feet and that a minimum waiting period of 7 years should be provided between placements of
successive refuse lifts. These requirements were derived based on stability analyses using an
undrained shear strength to effective vertical stress ratio of 0.21 and a coefficient of consolidation
of 1.5x10-a cm2/sec for the waste phosphatic clay. The undrained shear strength to effective
vertical stress ratio determines the magnitude of strength increase in the phosphatic clay, whereas
the coefficient of consolidation governs the rate of strength increase.
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Field Test Proqram

Current operation at the Southeast Landfill divides the waste disposal area into six phases
designated Phases I through Vl, as shown on a topographic site plan in Figure 3. The topographic
site plan was generated from survey data obtained on January 10, 2001.

As part of our scope of work for the annual monitoring program stipulated in Specific Condition
No. 16f of the FDEP Permit No. 35435-006-50 issued on June 25,2002, Ardaman performed
piezocone soundings and pore water pressure measurements in the vicinity of the following four
test sites where a number of field tests and measurements had previously been performed by
Madrid and Ardaman in 2O01|2OO2: (i) PC-1B in the Phase I area; (ii) PC-48/PC-4C in the phase
lV area; (iii) PC-3/PC-3B in the Phase lll area; and (iv) PC-1F in the Phase I area. Specificaily,
the permit condition requires documentation and interpretation of the following data:

. Piezometric elevations on top of the phosphatic clay.

o Elevations at the top and bottom of the phosphatic clay.

. Pore water pressures near the top, middle, and bottom of the phosphatic clay.

. Piezometric elevations in the natural soils below the phosphatic clay.

Four test sites, designated PC-1G, PC-1H, PC-3C, and PC-4D, were selected by SCS for
performance of piezocone soundings and installation of piezoprobes. The approximate locations
of these test sites are shown in Figure 3 along with the test site locations selected in the
200112002 studies performed by Madrid and Ardaman. An additional piezocone sounding,
designated PC-1GA, was performed 7 feet east of PC-1G to confirm the piezocone sounding
results at PC-1G. As shown in Figure 3, two of the four test sites were located in the Phase I area,
one test site was located within the Phase lll area, and the remaining test site was located within
the Phase lV area. PC-1G and PC-1GA were located in close proximity to the previous PC-1 and
PC-1F test site locations, and PC-1H was selected adjacent to the previous PC-1B test site
location. PC-3C was located near the previous PC-3 and PC-3B test site locations. pC-4D was
selected at a location between the previous PC-48 and PC-4C locations. The field work and
testing were undertaken by Ardaman in February and March of 2003.

The surveyed coordinates and ground surface elevations at the current test site locations, as
provided by Heidt & Associates, Inc., are summarized in Table 1. The elevations were surveyed
using both the NGVD29 and NGVD88 datums. Although Hillsborough County currently uses the
NGVD88 datum for elevation data, we understand that the elevation data used in the previous
geotechnical studies were based on the NGVD29 datum. To be consistent, the surveyed
elevations based on the NGVD29 datum are used for interpretation of the current field data.

Piezocone Penetration Tests

The piezocone consists of a conical point attached to a steel rod and a friction sleeve. The test
is performed by pushing the assembly into the soil at a constant rate of penetration. Resistance
to penetration at the cone tip and on the friction sleeve are measured by load cells placed within
the assembly, and the pore pressure in the soil is measured using a pressure transducer
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connected to the porous element placed near the cone tip. Prior to pushing of the piezocone
through the waste phosphatic clay, a hollow stem auger was used to create i Oorenoie through
the refuse.

Resultsof thefivepiezoconepenetrationtests(i.e., PC-1G, PC-1GA, pC-1H, pC-3C, and pC-4D)
performed by Ardaman at the four test site locations are presented in Figures 4 through g,
respectively. As shown in the figures, results are presented in the form of tip resistance (i.e., the
resistance to penetration at the cone tip), sleeve resistance (i.e., the resistance to penetration of
the friction sleeve), pore pressure (i.e., the total pore water pressure including the pore pressure
generated due to penetration of the cone), friction ratio (i.e., the ratio of sleeve resistance to tip
resistance), soil type (i.e., soil classification), and approximate standard penetration test blow
count values (i.e., SPT N values) versus depth.

Since sandy soils typically exist above and below the phosphatic clay, the depth and thickness of
the phosphatic clay layer could be inferred by examining the variations of tip resistance and pore
pressure with depth. The tip resistance and the pore pressure in a clayey soil are expected to be
lower and higher, respectively, than those in a sandy soil. Higher friction ratios are generally
indicative of clayey soil types, whereas lower ratios generally indicate the presence otlity ano
sandy soils. Sudden changes in tip resistance, pore pressure, and friction ratio are expected to
occur at the interface between the sand tailings (i.e., the drainage sand layer) and the underlying
phosphatic clay as well as the interface between the phosphatic clay and the underlying natural
sandy soils.

Thickness of Refuse

Based on results of the auger borings and piezocone soundings performed by Ardaman, the
thicknesses of the refuse at the test site locations varied from approximately 35 to 50 feet. The
refuse at the PC-3C test site in the Phase lll area had a thickness of approximately 35 feet. The
refuse at the PC-1G/PC-1GA and PC-1H test sites in the Phase I area had an estimated thickness
of 50 to 55 feet, and that at the PC-4D test site in the Phase lV area had a thickness of slighfly
greater than 50 feet.

The refuse thicknesses near the PC-1G/PC-1GA and PC-3C test site locations have remained
approximately the same since 2001/2002. The refuse thickness near the pC-1H test site location
appears to have increased by approximately 8 feet, and that near the PC-4D test site location has
increased by close to 25 feet.

Filling Schedule

According to SCS, filling of the Phase I area occurred from May 1995 through August 1997, and
filling of the Phase lll area began in December 1990 and ended in June 1eg+.- Filling in the
Phase 4 area was completed as recently as March 2003.

Elevations and Thicknesses of Phosphatic Clay

Prior to landfill construction, the surface of the waste phosphatic clay within the former setling
area was documented to have typical elevations in the range of +121to +123 feet (NGVD). Th;
bottom of the phosphatic clay reportedly occurred at typical elevations ranging from +103 to +117
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feet (NGVD). As indicated previously, the original thickness of the phosphatic clay ranged from
4 to 18 feet.

Based on results of the piezocone penetration tests, the top and bottom elevations of the waste
phosphatic clay as well as the phosphatic clay thickness encountered at the four test sites are
summarized in Table 2. As shown, the top elevations of the phosphatic clay ranged from a low
of +109.6 feet (NGVD) at PC-1H to a high of +119.1 feet (NGVD) at PC-3C. The bottom
elevations of the phosphatic clay layer ranged from a low of +102.5 feet (NGVD) at PC-4D to a
high of +113.1 feet (NGVD) at PC-1GA.

At the location of PC-1G, the top elevation of the phosphatic clay was at slightly above +116
(NGVD), and the bottom elevation was at approximately +113 feet (NGVD), for a clay thickness
of slightly greater than 3 feet. The contour map in Figure 2 shows a phosphatic clay thickness of
approximately 10 feet in the general area of PC-1G prior to landfill construction. Based on the
piezocone sounding performed at the nearby PC-1 in the early part of 2001, Madrid reported top
and bottom elevations of +116.5 and +105.5 feet (NGVD), respectively, for the phosphatic clay
(i.e., for a clay thickness of 11 feet). Based on the piezocone sounding performed at the nearby
PC-1F by Ardaman in the early part of 2002, the phosphatic clay was encountered at a top
elevation of +117.5 feet (NGVD). The piezocone sounding at PC-1F did not penetrate through
the phosphatic clay and, thus, the clay thickness could not be determined.

Although the top elevation of the phosphatic clay documented at PC-1G is in general agreement
with previous results, the phosphatic clay deposit documented from the current piezocone
sounding was significantly thinner. Accordingly, Ardaman performed another piezocone sounding
at an adjacent test site, designated PC-1GA, located at approximately 7 feet east of PC-1G. At
this location, the top and bottom elevations of the phosphatic clay were documented at +116.2
and +113.1 feet (NGVD) and the phosphatic clay thickness was computed to be 3.1 feet, which
corroborate the results obtained from PC-1G. The 7 to 8 feet of material directly below the
phosphatic clay had slightly higher tip resistance and allowed much more rapid dissipation of
excess pore water pressure generated from advancement of the piezocone. This test site may
be located within a portion of the settling area where pockets of sand tailings and phosphatic clay
mixture exist.

Based on the piezocone sounding performed at PC-1H, the phosphatic clay had top and bottom
elevations of +109.6 and +103.3 feet (NGVD), for a phosphatic clay thickness of 6.3 feet. These
data are very consistent with the piezocone sounding data obtained at PC-18 by Ardaman in the
later part of 2001 , which showed top and bottom elevations of +1 10.0 and +103.5 feet (NGVD),
respectively, and a thickness of 6.5 feet for the phosphatic clay layer.

The piezocone sounding performed at the location of PC-3C revealed the top elevation of the
phosphatic clay at +1 19.1 feet (NGVD) and the bottom elevation at +111 .1 feet (NGVD), for a clay
thickness of 8.0 feet. PC-3C is located near PC-3 that was investigated by Madrid in the early
part of 2001 and PC-38 that was investigated by Ardaman in the early part of 2002. At PC-3,
Madrid reported top and bottom elevations of +119.5 and +110.5 feet (NGVD) and a thickness of
9.0 feet for the phosphatic clay. At PC-38 that was terminated at the top of the phosphatic clay,
Ardaman encountered the phosphatic clay at a top elevation of +1 19.4 feet (NGVD). Accordingly,
the current data are consistent with previous results.

a
Southeast

-5-



I
l
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I

SCS Engineers
Hillsborough County
File Number 03-018

Landfill

Based on the piezocone sounding performed at PC-4D, the top and bottom elevations of the
phosphatic clay were documented at +1 12.8 and +102.5 feet (NGVD), for a clay thickness of 10.3
feet. As shown in Figure 3, PC-4D is located between PC-48 and PC-4C that were investigated
by Ardaman in the early part of 2002. The piezocone soundings at both PC-48 and PC-4C were
terminated at the top of the phosphatic clay layer, which occurred at elevations of +113.8 and
+114.8 feet (NGVD), respectively. The slightly lower top elevation was probably a result of
settlement of the phosphatic clay from landfill loading in the Phase lV area.

Piezometric Elevations on Top of Phosphatic Clay

The piezometric elevations on top of the phosphatic clay could be inferred from the piezocone
penetration test results. As the piezocone was pushed through the drainage sand layer on top
of the phosphatic clay, it was held stationary at selected depths and the excess pore water
pressure generated as a result of pushing of the piezocone was allowed to stabilize. Because of
the relatively high permeability of the sand, the excess pore pressure dissipated in a very short
duration. The pore pressures were monitored for several minutes to make sure that the final
readings represented the stabilized pore pressures at those depths.

Based on the piezocone soundings performed at the fourtest sites, the piezometric elevations and
heads on top of the phosphatic clay are summarized in Table 3 and are further displayed in Figure
9. Piezometric heads documented from previous studies are also shown on the same figure for
comparison.

Results of piezocone soundings performed by Ardaman for this annual monitoring program
indicated that the piezometric heads at the four test site locations ranged from 0 to 7 feet with an
average piezometric head of approximately 4 feet on top of the phosphatic clay. Based on the
current data, the piezometric heads were greatest in the Phase I area (5.2 feet at PC-1G and 7.0
feet at PC-1H). The piezometric level was 3.7 feet at PC-3C in the northeastern part of the Phase
lll area. No piezometric head on top of the phosphatic clay was documented at PC-4D in the
Phase lV area.

In comparison to the previous data, the piezometric head on top of the phosphatic clay has
decreased slightly in the eastern part of the Phase I area, but has increased by 2.5 feet in the
western part. The piezometric heads in the Phase lll and lV areas are much lower than previous
readings. The piezometric heads on top of the phosphatic clay are expected to vary, depending
on rainfall and other factors.

Piezometric Elevations Below Phosphatic Glay

Based on the piezocone sounding results, the piezometric elevations in the natural soils below the
phosphatic clay are summarized in Table 4. As shown, the piezometric elevations in the natural
soils varied from approximately +1 18 at PC-1H, PC-3C, and PC-4D to approximately +l23 feet
(NGVD) at PC-1GA. Based on these elevations, it appears that groundwater flow beneath the
Southeast Landfillwas in the northwesterly direction.
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Piezoprobe Tests Within Phosphatic Clay

The piezoprobe tests were performed by installing piezoprobes to pre-selected depths and holding
them stationary until the excess pore pressure generated from probe penetration completely
dissipated, and the measured pore pressure reached the actual pore pressure before probe
penetration.

The dissipation of excess pore pressures generated due to probe penetrations are presented in
Figures 10 to 13 in the form of normalized excess pore pressure (i.e., the ratio of excess pore
water pressure at any time to the initial excess pore water pressure immediately after piezoprobe
penetration) versus time. As shown in the figures, all pore pressures reached equilibrium
conditions at the end of the monitoring periods. The rate of dissipation of excess pore pressure
generated by probe penetration can be used to estimate the rn sftu coefficient of consolidation of
the phosphatic clay.

At the locations of PC-3C and PC-4D with approximately 8 and 10 feet of phosphatic clay,
respectively, piezoprobe tests were performed at three different depths to measure the pore
pressures near the top, middle, and bottom of the phosphatic clay layer. Because of the limited
phosphatic clay thickness, one piezoprobe was installed at each of the PC-1H and PC-1G test
sites. Results from the piezoprobe tests are summarized in Table 5.

At the location of PC-1GA, one piezoprobe test was performed at the piezoprobe tip elevation of
+115.7 feet (NGVD). The piezometric elevation at that depth was +125.7 feet (NGVD), and the
excess pore pressure was computed to be approximately 4 feet of water. At the location of PC-
1H, the piezometric elevation at the piezoprobe tip elevation of +106.1 feet (NGVD) was
documented to be +127.1 feet (NGVD), and the excess pore water pressure was computed to be
approximately 10 feet. At the location of PC-3C, three piezoprobe test were performed at
piezoprobe tip elevations of +1 18.1 , +1 15.1 and +112.6 feet (NGVD). The excess pore pressure
in the phosphatic clay at this test site location was computed to be approximately 3 feet of water.
At the location of PC-4D, the piezoprobe tests were performed with tip elevations at +111.2,
+107 .9 and 103.6 feet (NGVD). The excess pore pressures were equivalent to approximately 30
feet of water near the upper and middle portions of the phosphatic clay layer, and approximately
11 feet of water near the bottom of the phosphatic clay.

Considering an average total unit weight of 80 lbsift3 for the refuse and daily covers, the initial
excess pore water pressure generated from a 20-foot thick lift of refuse was computed to be
approximately 26 feet. Therefore, it appears that the excess pore water pressures generated from
landfill loading in the Phase lll area and the eastern part of the Phase I area have substantially
dissipated. However, some excess pore water pressure remains in the western portion of the
Phase I area, and dissipation of excess pore water pressure in the Phase lV area does not appear
to have begun. These observations are generally consistent with the filling schedule. As indicated
previously, filling of the Phase I area occurred from May 1995 through August 1997, and filling
of the Phase lll area began in December 1990 and ended in June 1994. Filling in the Phase4
area was completed as recently as March 2003.

Based on the rates of excess pore pressure dissipation shown in Figures 10 to 13, the piezoprobe
horizontal coefficients of consolidation of the phosphatic clay were estimated and are presented
in Table 6. The in situ vertical coefficient of consolidation, cu, can be estimated from the horizontal

o
Southea

-7-



I
l
I
l
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
T

I

SCS Engineers
Hillsborough County
File Number 03-018

Landfill

coefficients of consolidation obtained from the piezoprobe tests, cn, using the empirical
relationship proposed by Baligh, M. et al (ASCE Journal of Geotechnical Engineering, Vol. 112,
No.7, July, 1986), wher€ cu = 0.05 x cn. The average in situ vertical coefficient of consolidation
from the piezoprobe measurements is 1.2x10-a cmz/sec. The filling schedule at the Southeast
Landfill was originally based on a design coefficient of consolidation of 1.5x10-a cm2lsec.
Therefore, the recommended waiting period between placement of refuse lifts remains applicable.

Gomparisons of Piezometric Heads

The piezometric elevations on top of the phosphatic clay and in the natural soils below the landfill,
as documented from the piezocone soundings, are summarized in Table 7. The piezometric
heads within the phosphatic clay layer on the dates of our field measurements are also shown on
the same table for comparison.

The piezometric head within the phosphatic clay will be highest after loading of a new refuse lift
and will decrease gradually as excess pore water pressure dissipates. lf the piezometric head
within the phosphatic clay is higher than the piezometric head on top of the phosphatic clay, there
will be no downward migration of leachate. Once the excess pore water pressure from landfill
loading dissipates, the flow direction through the phosphatic clay will be a function of the
piezometric head difference across the phosphatic clay. lf the piezometric elevation in the natural
soils below the phosphatic clay is higher than the piezometric elevation on top of the phosphatic
clay, upward flow will occur. Conversely, if the piezometric elevation in the natural soils is lower
than the piezometric elevation on top of the phosphatic clay, leachate will migrate downward, at
a rate governed by the piezometric head difference, and the hydraulic conductivity and thickness
of the phosphatic clay deposit.

As shown in Table 7, the existing piezometric heads within the phosphatic clay layer are higher
than the piezometric heads on top of and below the phosphatic clay at all four test site locations.
Accordingly, under existing condition, there should be no downward leachate migration or upward
groundwater flow through the phosphatic clay layer.

Once the excess pore water pressure within the phosphatic clay dissipates, there will be an
upward head of approximately 1 to 2feet at the locations of PC-1GA and PC-1H in the Phase I

area. Accordingly, downward migration of leachate cannot occur at these test site locations.
Similarly, there will be upward flow at the location of PC-4D where no leachate was encountered
and the piezometric elevation in the natural soils below the phosphatic clay is at least at least 5.4
feet higher than the top elevation of the phosphatic clay. At PC-3C in the Phase lll area, there
would be an approximately S-foot downward head difference between the piezometric elevation
on top of the phosphatic clay and that in the underlying natural soils after dissipation of the excess
pore water pressure. Nevertheless, downward leakage through the phosphatic clay is not
expected to be significant because there is approximately 8 feet of low-permeability phosphatic
clay at this location.

Closure

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of SCS and the Hillsborough County Solid
Waste Department for specific application to annual monitoring of the phosphatic clay liner at the
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Southeast Landfill in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering practice. No
other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

Ardaman appreciates the opportunity to assist you on this project. Please contact us if you have
any questions concerning this report or need additional information.

Very truly yours,
ARDAMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Sle-JL-+-k-
Shawkat Ali. Ph.D.. P.E.

Senior Project Manager
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Test Site Locations and Elevations
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Test
Site

Area
State Plan Coordinates Approx Ground Surface Elevations (feet)

Northing Easting NGVD29 NGVD88

PC-1G Phase I 1,249.863.45 597.248.58 +171.70 +170.79

PC-1GA Phase I 1.249.863.45 597.255.58 +171.70 +170.79

PC-1H Phase I 1.250,379.18 595.948.51 +1 63.1 3 +162.21

PC-3C Phase lll 1.251.138.57 597.324.78 +157.10 +1 56.1 9

PC-4D Phase lV 1,250.671.26 595.967.14 +167.29 +166.38
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Table 2

Top and Bottom Elevations of Phosphatic Glay
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Area Test Site Date

Approx
Ground
Surface

Elevation
(ft. NGVD)

Top of Clay Bottom of Clay
Clay

Thickness
(ft)Depth

(ft, BLS)
Elevation

(ft, NGVD)
Depth

(ft. BLS)
Elevation

(ft, NGVD)

Phase I

PC-1G 02t27t03 +171.7 55.4 +116.3 58.7 i13g
+113.1

3.3

PC-1GA 02t28t03 +171.7 55.5 +116.2 58.6 3.1

PC-1H 02t26t03 +1 63.1 53.5 +109.6 59.8 +103.3 6.3

Phase lll PC.3C 02t28t03 +157.1 38.0 +119.1 46.0 +111.1 8.0

Phase lV PC-4D 02t26t03 +167.3 54.5 +112.8 64.8 +102.5 10.3
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Table 3

Piezometric Levels on Top of Phosphatic Clay
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Area Test Site Date

Ground
Surface

Elevation
(ft, NGVD)

Piezometric
Elevation on Top

of Phosphatic
Clav (ft. NGVD)

Top of Clay
Elevation

(ft, NGVD)

Piezometric
Head on Top
of Phosphatic

Clav (ft)

Phase I

PC-1G o2t27t03 +171.7 _ .193_

+116.2PC-1GA 02t28t03 +171.7 +121.4 5.2

PC-1H 02t26t03 +1 63.1 +116.6 +109.6 7.O

Phase lll PC-3C o2t28t03 +157.1 +122.8 +1 1 9.1 3.7

Phase lV PC-4D 02t26t03 +167.3 +112.8 +112.8 0.0
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Table 4

Piezometric Elevations Below Phosphatic Clay

Area Test Site Date
Ground Surface

Elevation
(ft, NGVD)

Piezometric Elevation
Below Phosphatic Clay

(fl, NGVD)

Phase I

PC-1G o2t27t03 +171.7 +120.1

PC-1GA 02t28t03 +171.7 +123.1

PC-1H o2t26to3 +1 63.1 +117.7

Phase lll PC-3C o2t28t03 +157.1 +117.7

Phase lV PC-4D 0a26t03 +167.3 +118.2
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Table 6

Gomputed Coefficients of Gonsolidation from Piezoprobe Tests

Area Test Site
Piezoprobe
Designation

Piezoprobe
Tip Depth

Below Ground
Surface

(ft)

Elevation of
Piezoprobe

Tip
(ft, NGVD)

Horizontal
Coefficient of

Consolidation, cn

(cm2lsec)

Vertical
Coefficient of

Consolidation, c"*
(cm2/sec)

Phase I

PC-1GA P356 56.0 +115.7 4.4x10'a 2.2x10-5

PC-1H P257 57.0 +106.1 3.4x10-3 1.7x10'o

Phase lll PC-3C P439
39.0
42.0
44.5

+1 1 8.1
+115.1
+112.6

4.5x10-3
1.6x10-3
2.2x10'3

2.3x1O'a
8.0x10-5
1.1x10'a

Phase lV PC-4D P656
56.1
59.4
63.7

+111.2
+107.9
+103.6

3.5x10-3
3.2x10-3
2.5x10'a

1.8x10-a
1.6x10-a
1.3x10-5

" cu r.rsing empirical relationship recommended by Baligh et al., 1986.
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